@ Airporl Professional Park
2350 Post Road

Warwick, Rhode Island 02886

Telephone: 401-736-3440

Fax: 401-736-3423
EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, Inc. www.eaes|.com

25 September 2009

Mr. Joseph T. Martella II, Senior Engineer
RIDEM - Office of Waste Management
Site Remediation Program

235 Promenade Street

Providence, R1 02908

RE:  Quarterly O&M Status Report No. §
Alvarez High School, 333 Adelaide Avenue, Providence, Rhode Island
Case No. 2005-029
EA Project No. 14687.01

Dear Mr. Martella:

On behalf of the City of Providence School Department (City), EA Engineering, Science, and
Technology, Inc. (EA) is providing this Quarterly Operations and Maintenance (O&M) Status Report
in accordance with Provision 6(f) of the Order of Approval and amendments (Amended OA) for the
referenced Alvarez High School site (the Site, formerly Adelaide Avenue High School).

This O&M Report summarizes recently completed Site activities related to compliance subslab vapor
and indoor air sampling from the peried between June 2009 and August 2009.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at 401-736-3440,
Ext. 202.

Sincerely,

EA ENGINEERING, SCIENCE,
AND TECHNOLOGY, INC.

A e penn

Mark K. Speer, P.E.
Senior Engineer

cc: M. Dunham, Prov. Dept. of Public Schools  A. Sepe, Prov. Dept. of Public Property
T. Deller, Prov. Redevelopment Agency S. Fischbach, RI Legal Services
J. Femandez, City of Prov. Law Department J. Ryan, Partridge, Snow, & Hahn
J. Boehnert, Partridge, Snow, & Hahn R. Dorr, Neighborhood Resident
T. Slater, Representative J. Pichardo, Senator
Knight Memorial Library Repository Principal Torchon, Adelaide High School
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1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

On behalf of the City of Providence School Department (the City), EA Engineering, Science, and
Technology, Inc. (EA) has prepared this Quarterly Operations and Maintenance (O&M) Status
Report No. 8 for the Parcel B area of the former Gorham Manufacturing site in Providence,
Rhode Island, formerly referred to as the Adelaide Avenue High School and now referred to as
the Alvarez High School site (the Site). A Site Location Map is provided as Figure 1. This
report has been prepared to satisfy provision 6(f) of the Rhode Island Department of
Environmental Management (RIDEM) Order of Approval (OA) issued in June 2006, as amended
in February and July 2007 and July 2009. For the purposes of this report, the original and the
amended Orders of Approval will collectively be referred to as the Amended QOA.

The Amended OA specifies the details of the approved remedy for the Site including, but not
limited to, the installation of a sub-slab depressurization (SSD) system, installation of a continuous
indoor air methane monitoring system, and implementation of an associated periodic monitoring
and sampling program. In August 2007, the RIDEM-approved remedy for the Site was completed
and a Remedial Action Closure Report (RACR) was submitted to RIDEM. 1In July 2009 the
periodic indoor air and subslab vapor sampling schedule was reduced to quarterly sampling from
previously required monthly sampling.

This report summarizes the O&M, monitoring, and sampling activities completed at the Site for the
3-month period from June 2009 through August 2009 (Quarterly Reporting Period No. 8), and also
includes an overall evaluation of volatile organic compound (VOC) concentrations within soil gas
as they pertain to a potential “rebound effect” at the Site. Please refer to the Quarterly Q&M Status
Reports No. 1 through No. 7 for information regarding monitoring and sampling at the Site during
the previous quarters. The RACR and previously submitted monthly correspondence contain
details regarding the results of the monitoring and sampling program for the period between March
and August 2007.

Alvarez High School Quarterly O&M Status Report No. 8
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2. SUMMARY OF SSD SYSTEM AND INDOOR METHANE
MONITORING SYSTEM PERFORMANCE

2.1 SSD SYSTEM

During this reporting period, the following SSD System performance parameters were inspected
and/or monitored at the frequencies indicated below in accordance with the Amended OA to
evaluate system performance:

¢ Monthly sub-slab vacuum monitoring at 11 monitoring locations, as illustrated on the As-
Built Sub-Slab Monitoring & Sampling Plan inctuded in Appendix C

¢ Monthly inspections and monitoring of rooftop fans (air velocity and vacuum) to verify
proper operation

o Continuous electronic monitoring (with automatic alarm notification via audible signal
and phone notification) at each of three SSD System extraction fans to ensure continuous
operation.

All vacuum measurements taken at each interior and perimeter sub-slab monitoring/sampling
location were between -0.01 and -0.17 in. of water column, indicating continuous negative
pressure values beneath the building slab.

Inspections and monitoring of all other system equipment revealed proper system operation, and
no equipment shutdowns, failures, alarms, or interruptions of any type occurred during this
reporting period. The continuous, verified zone of negative pressure beneath the school’s
concrete slab, along with the monthly inspections and continuous monitoring of both the indoor
air monitoring system and the sub-slab depressurization system, confirms proper operation of the
SSD System during this reporting period.

Copies of O&M field forms summarizing SSD System monitoring data collected during this
reporting period are provided in Appendix A.

2.2 INDOOR METHANE MONITORING SYSTEM

During this reporting period, indoor methane concentrations were continuously monitored by an
indoor methane monitoring system (equipped with automatic alarm notification via audible
signal and phone notification) within the school at eight RIDEM-approved locations (refer to the
Indoor Air Sampling and Methane Monitoring System Diagram included in Appendix B). In
addition, the methane monitoring system was inspected and filters are replaced on a regular
basis. The indoor methane monitoring system operated continuously throughout this reporting
period with no equipment shutdowns, failures, alarms, or interruptions of any type, and no
methane was detected during any of the supplemental monthly indoor methane monitoring
events.

Alvarez High School Quarterly O&M Staius Report No. §
Providence, Rhode Island 55D and Air Monitoring and Sampling Summary
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In June 2009, filter discs at each of the eight continuous methane sensors were replaced in
accordance with a quarterly frequency schedule. The next filter replacement is scheduled for
September 2009.

No other maintenance or repairs to the methane monitoring system or components were
performed or required during this reporting period.

2.3 AMBIENT OUTDOOR AND INDOOR AIR SAMPLING

One outdoor ambient air sample and eight indoor air samples within the school at RIDEM-
approved sampling locations were collected and analyzed for VOCs via Method TO-15 SIM
(Selective lon Monitoring) on 22 July 2009. The outdoor ambient sample was collected from the
west corner of the school (upwind) to ensure system effluent is not captured in the sample. The
sampling frequency has been reduced to quarterly sampling, per Order of Approval Addendum
3, prepared by RIDEM and dated 19 July 2009 (Appendix B). Sampling locations are shown on
the Indoor Air Sampling and Methane Monitoring System Diagram provided in Appendix B. In
accordance with the Amended OA, the indoor air sampling results were compared to the State of
Connecticut’s Draft Proposed Indoor Residential Targeted Air Concentrations (CT RTACs).

The laboratory reporting limits (RLs) for several VOCs reported via TO-15 analysis, even
though analyzed via the SIM procedure are greater than the respective CT RTACs. In
accordance with the Amended OA, EA contacted the laboratory prior to sample analysis to
verify that the RLs provided would be the lowest currently achievable limits. A RL verification
letter from Alpha Analytical Laboratory is provided in Appendix E. A data summary table and
copies of the laboratory data reports associated with these two sampling events are provided in
Appendix C. As detailed below, one contaminant was detected above the CT RTACs in each
month of this quarter. All other compounds analyzed were below the applicable CT RTACs for
all samples collected on 22 July 2009.

Carbon tetrachloride, a documented background ambient compound present at the Site and
typical in urban communities, has consistently been detected in ambient outdoor air and inside
the school during every sampling event completed at the Site at concentrations ranging between
0.19 to 0.77 ug/m’. Similarly, during this reporting period the ambient outdoor and indoor air
concentrations of carbon tetrachloride ranged between 0.578 and 0.597 ug/m®. Based upon
discussions and guidance provided by the Rhode Island Department of Health and RIDEM
Office of Waste Management and Office of Air Resources, these carbon tetrachloride results do
not constitute Indoor Air Action Level exceedances for the Site since they are consistent with
documented background concentrations.

2.4 SUB-SLAB VAPOR SAMPLING AND EVALUATION OF POTENTIAL
“YOC REBOUND” EFFECT

A total of 12 RIDEM-approved sub-slab sampling locations exist at the Site. In accordance with
the Amended OA, six sub-slab vapor samples were collected in accordance with a RIDEM-
approved (Amended OA) rotating sampling schedule and analyzed for VOCs via Method TO-15
SIM on 22 July 2009. The sub-slab data is summarized in Appendix D, along with copies of the
laboratory data reports associated with these sampling events.

Alvarez High School Quarterly O&M Status Report No. 8
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[n accordance with the Amended OA, the sub-slab data has been evaluated, and there is no
evidence of increasing VOCs (i.e., VOC rebound) beneath the school.

2.5 SUMMARY OF ROOFTOP VOC EMISSIONS

The Amended QA requires that rooftop VOC sampling be completed on an annual basis. The
previous rooftop VOC sampling event was completed in June 2008 and was summarized in
correspondence submitted to RIDEM in October 2008. Please refer to the previously submitted
Quarterly Status Report No. 4 (dated October 2008) for more details regarding the rooftop VOC
data.

The 2009 annual rooftop effluent VOC sampling event was scheduled for June 2009, and then
rescheduled to July 2009 to accommodate the revised quarterly sampling schedule. However,
due to an EA oversight, the sampling was conducted on 11 September 2009.

Previous roof-top effluent sampling rounds conducted in March 2007 (immediately after SSD
system startup), June 2007, and June 2008 indicated compliance with all Air Pollution Control
Permit Applicability Thresholds. In general, the VOC concentrations in the rooftop effluent
associated with the September 2009 sampling round indicate continuance of the decreasing trend
of VOC concentrations in subsurface soils and do not exceed the Air Pollution Control Permit
Applicability Thresholds. Tabulation of the data and the roof-top sampling analytical report is
provided as Appendix E.

2.6 CONCLUSIONS

Based upon the completed inspections, monitoring, and sampling performed during this
reporting period, the following conclusions are made:

s RIDEM has provided Order of Approval Addendum 3, requiring quarterly, rather than
monthly, indoor air and subslab vapor sampling.

» Analytical results from indoor air sampling conducted this quarter indicate no
contaminants present above the CT RTACs other than Carbon Tetrachloride, a

documented background contaminant.

* Analytical results from rooftop fan effluent sampling indicate continuance of decreasing
trends of subslab VOC concentrations.

o There is no evidence that soil vapor intrusion into the Alvarez High School is occurring.
o There is no evidence of “VOC rebound” in soil gas beneath the school.

¢ The continuous operation of the SSD System, with no equipment malfunctions or alarm
conditions, and confirmation of continuous sub-slab vacuum beneath the school

Alvarez High School Quarterly O&M Status Report No. 8
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illustrates ongoing, effective operation of the SSD System and that no soil vapor intrusion
pathway exists at the school while the SSD System is operational.

o The continuous operation of the indoor air methane monitoring system with no
equipment malfunctions or alarm conditions illustrates ongoing, effective operation of the
continuous indoor methane monitoring system.

s No SSD System modifications or other actions to address current site conditions are
warranted or proposed at this time.

Alvarez High School Quarterly O&M Status Report No. 8
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3. FUTURE ACTIVITIES AND NEXT QUARTERLY SUMMARY REPORT

During the next quarterly status reporting period ending 30 November 2009, the following
activities will be completed in accordance with the Amended OA:
e Continuous indoor methane monitoring;

* Continuous monitoring of the operational status of the three rooftop fans;

o Monthly site inspections and monitoring using a photo-ionization detector with part-per-
billion sensitivity;

e (Collection of air samples from eight indoor locations, one ambient location, and six sub-
slab monitoring points in October 2009,

These activities will be summarized in the next status report (Quarterly Status Report No. 9),
expected to be submitted by the end of December 2009.

Alvarez High School Quarterly O&M Status Report No. 8
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RHODE ISLAND
e?_q DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT
0 235 Promenade Street, Providence, RI 02908-5767 TDD 401-222-4462

CERTIFIED MAIL July 14, 2005

Alan Sepe, Acting Director E @ E H w E

Department of Public Properties
City of Providence HoJuL 23 209
25 Dorrance Street

Providence, RI 02903

.

EA Enginaaring,
Bofence, and Technoiogy

RE:  Order of Approval Addendum 3, Providence Public High Schodl Sife — Parcel B
Formerly a portion of the Gorham/Textron Dump site, 333 Adelaide Avenue, Providence
City of Providence Tax Assessor’s Office Plat 51, Lot 323, Parcel B
Case No. 2005-029 (Formerly part of Case No. 97-030)

Dear Mr. Sepe:

Enclosed please find the Order of Approval Addendum 3 (OA Addendum 3) for the remediation plan for
the above referenced facility. Please review the stipulations of the attached OA Addendum 3 thoroughly to
ensure your compliance with the requirements. The original Order of Approval (Order) dated June 9,
2006, the Order of Approval Addendum 1 (OA Addendum 1) dated February 27, 2007, the Order of
Approval Addendum 2 (OA Addendum 2) dated July 26, 2007, and this OA Addendum 3 (collectively
the Amended Orders) place primary responsibility for the construction, operation, maintenance and
monitoring of the approved Remedial Action Work Plan (RAWP) and its associated remedy on the City
of Providence (the City). In order to enable the Department to monitor the City’s compliance with the
RAWP, the Amended Orders require the City to notify the Department of any condition that is non-
compliant with the Amended Orders, or that constitutes an interruption of the RAWP. In order to maintain
compliance with the Amended Orders and the RAWP, the City’s responsibilities under the Amended
Orders necessarily include the responsibility to respond to and correct non-compliant conditions in a
timely, proactive and professional manner that minimizes non-compliance with the Amended Orders and
RAWP, and protects human health and the environment.

This OA Addendum 3 shall be recorded in the land evidence records of the City of Providence within 30
days of execution as required by law, and a recorded copy must be returned to the Department within 7
days of recording. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (401) 222-2797
x7109.

Sincerely,

Senior Bigineer

Office of Waste Management

Providence Public School Srte, Former Gerham Textron Dump Site Page | of §
333 Adelaide Avenue, Providence, RI July 14, 2009
Order of Approval Addendum 3 Case No. 2005-029 (Formerly Parl of Case No. 57-030)

)
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cc: Temence D. Gray, P.E., Assistant Director, RIDEM/AW&C
Leo Hellested, P.E., Chief, RIDEM/OWM
Kelty J. Owens, RIDEM/OWM
John Langlois, Esq., RIDEM/OLS
Barbara Morin, RIDEMIOAR, .
Robert Vanderglice, PHD, KIDQH
Tammie A MeHac T!SDR o
Hon, David N. Cicilline, Mayor, City of Providence
.- Senator JuanM. Pichar D1stnut 2
Rep:gesenfam}e ‘Ihorna? lziu:r oo
cilman Peter S. Mancini, Bresident
i¢tilinan Leon F. Tejadd, Ward 8 1
: Thomns Deller, City of Providence |
“"fhomas M. Brady, Supénntendeit, Providence Schools
Robert Wise, President — Providence School Bd.
Mark K. Speer, EA
Gregory L. Simpson, Textron
Robert Dorr
Knight Memorial Library — Project Repository

2.

et
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RHODE ISLAND DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

In the matter of the application for a Remedial Action Approval at: Case No. 2005-029
Providence Public High School Site — Parcel B

(Formerly a portion of the Gorham/Textron Dump site)

333 Adelaide Avenue, Providence, RI, Plat 51, Lot 323 (the Site)

ORDER OF APPROVAL ADDENDUM 3

In the above entitled matter the Rhode Island Department of Environmental Management (the
Department), issued to the City of Providence (the City), in its capacity as owner and
Responsible Party for the remediation of property located at 333 Adelaide Avenue,
Providence, an Order of Approval (Order) dated June 9, 2006, a first Order of Approval
Addendum (OA Addendum 1) dated February 27, 2007, and a second Order of Approval
Addendum (OA Addendum 2) dated July 26, 2007.

On March 4, 2008, the Department received a written request from EA Engineering, Science, and
Technology, Inc. (EA), to change the City’s indoor air and sub slab vapor sampling frequency and
amend the requirements of OA Addendum 2. In addition, on January 29, 2009, the Department met
with representatives of EA to discuss the ongoing operation of the system and the air and soil vapor
data results collected up to that date. Based upon discussions at that meeting, the Department
requested a revised submittal detailing the City’s request, including documentation demonstrating
that the system has been operating properly, and supporting the requested reduction in sampling
frequency. The following document was subsequently filed by EA on behalf of the City:

e Order of Approval Amendment Request, Alvarez High School, 333 Adelaide Avenue,
Providence, Rhode Island, prepared by EA, and dated April 27, 2009.

Based on review of the above referenced document, and additional sampling data submitted to date,
the Department has concluded that an additional modification to the prior Order is warranted.

Subject to the conditions herein, the listed document, as well as the documents listed in the
Order dated June 9, 2006, the OA Addendum 1 dated February 27, 2007, and the OA Addendum
2 dated July 26, 2007, fulfill the requirements of Section 9.00 (Remedial Action Work Plan) of the
Department's Rules and Regulations for the Investigation and Remediation of Hazardous Materials
Releases (Remediation Regulations), as amended February 24, 2004, and describe a plan to
remediate existing contamination pursuant to 23-19.14-1 et seq. and the Department's Remediation
Regulations, in accordance therewith.

It is the Department’s intent that all conditions set forth in the Order dated June 9, 2006, OA
Addendum 1 dated February 27, 2007, and the OA Addendum 2 dated July 26, 2007, shall remain
in full force and effect unless specifically altered by this third Order of Approval Addendum
(OA Addendum 3). This OA Addendum 3 continues to place primary responsibility for the
construction, operation, maintenance and monitoring of the approved Remedial Action Work
Plan (RAWP) and its associated remedy on the City. As the responsible party and performing
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party, the City is expected to implement the RAWP in an expeditious and professional manner
that prevents non-compliance with the original Order, OA Addendum 1, OA Addendum 2, OA
Addendum 3, and the RAWP, and protects human health and the environment. For the
convenience of the City and its contractors and consultants, the changes made to the original
Order by this OA Addendum 3 have been highlighted below using boldfaced type and include a
reference 1o the original paragraph of the Order as applicable.

Upon consideration thereof, and in accordance with Rule 10.1 (Remedial Action Approvals) of the
Remediation Repulations, the Department approves said RAWP to remediate contamination
through this OA Addendum 3, subject to the following amended conditions:

1) All conditions set forth in the Order of Approval dated June 9, 2006, OA Addendum 1
dated February 27, 2007, and OA Addendum 2 dated July 26, 2007, shall remain in full
force and effect unless specifically altered by this OA Addendum 3.

2) Sampling and laboratory analysis of all media involved in the Remedial Action shall be
conducted in accordance with the requirements of the RAWP, the original Order, OA
Addendum 1, OA Addendum 2, and this OA Addendum 3 [Ref. original Order { 5].

3) The Site remedy as described in the RAWP, original Order, OA Addendum 1, and OA
Addendum 2, shall also incorporate the following [Ref. original Order { 6]:

a) A “complete round” of compliance sampling shall include 15 sample locations per
sampling event, selected from the network as follows:

i) One (1) ambient outdoor air sample

ii) Al eight (8) interior sampling locations;

iii) Four (4) of the eight (8) perimeter sub slab sample collection locations (MP-1
through MP-8), selected on a rotational basis such that each location is sampled
at an equal frequency;

iv) Two (2) of the three (3) centrally located sub slab sample locations (IMP-1
through IMP-3), selected on a rotational basis such that each location is sampled
at an equal frequency;

v) All samples shall be analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by EPA
TO-15 SIM.

b) The schedule for periodic compliance sampling and compliance monitoring shall be as
follows [Ref. Order § 6.€.iv]:

i) Starting with the completed April 2009 sampling round, and quarterly thereafter
(i.e. the next scheduled quarterly sampling round shall be in July 2009), a
“complete round” of VOC compliance sampling and analysis shall be performed at
the locations identified in item a) above,

ii) Methane monitoring shall continue to be performed monthly at all interior and sub
slab locations.

iii) In the event that a remedial Action Level exceedance is detected at an indoor air
sampling location, the City shall conduct an evaluation to determine the source of
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the exceedance. In the event that the source of the exceedamce cannot be
determined, or is determined to be resultant from soil vapor intrusion, then the
sampling frequency for the non-compliant indoor sampling location and the closest
sub-slab sampling location shall be adjusted to monthly until the problem is
resolved and the concentrations measured at the non-compliant indoor sampling
location are demonstrated to be compliant with the remedial Action Levels for a
period of three (3) consecutive months.

iv) During any period that the indoor air sampling frequency is adjusted to monthly,

V)

the City shall submit a monthly comment letter to the Department documenting
the results of any additional sampling and monitoring conducted during the prior
month.

The City shall continue to provide remedial Action Level exceedance notifications
to the Department in accordance with the requirements of the original and
amended Orders and to promptly investigate the potential source of any reported
exceedance.

Periodic monitoring of methane and compliance sampling and analysis of VOCs shall
continue at the specified rate as long as a source of contamination exists, unless otherwise
authorized by the Department in written correspondence to the City [Ref. Order
6.e.ix).

4) The City shall have this OA Addendum 3 recorded in the City of Providence, land
evidence records of the subject property within thirty (30) days of execution of this OA
Addendum 3 {Ref. Order § 23].

Subject to future revisions or amendments by the Department, the original Order, QA
Addendum 1, OA Addendum 2, and this OA Addendum 3 shall remain in full force and effect
for as long as said RAWP shall be operated and maintained in a condition satisfactory to the
Department. Failure to comply with all points outlined in the Department approved RAWP and
stipulated in the original Order, OA Addendum 1, OA Addendum 2, and this OA Addendum 3
shall result in the issuance of a Notice of Violation and Order against the City.

The original Order, OA Addendum 1, OA Addendum 2, and this OA Addendum 3 shall be
subject to modification or revocation in accordance with law.

Entered as an approval by the Department this (z%ay of July, 2009.

By:

Leo Hellested, P.E.
Chief, Office of Waste Management
Department of Environmental Management



Appendix C

Indoor and Ambient Qutdoor Air
Analytical Summary and Lab Report
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_ANALY\TICAL

Lab Number:

Client:

ATTN:

Project Name;

Project Number:

Report Date:

Certifications & Approvals: MA (M-MAD30}, NY (11627), CT {PH-0141), NH {2208), NJ (MAD15), R] (LAOD0299), ME (MAD030),

ANALYTICAL REPORT

10910027

EA Engineering, Science and Tech
2350 Post Road
Warwick, RI 02886

Mark Speer
ALVEREZ HS
14613.01
07/30/09

PA {Registralion #58-02089), LA NELAC (03090), FL NELAC (E87814), US Army Corps of Engineers.

320 Forbes Boulevard, Mansfield, MA 02048-1808
508-822-9300 (Fax) 508-822-3288 800-624-9220 - www,alphatab,.com

Page 1 of 51

07300816:55

ALPHA



Project Name:
Project Number:

Alpha
Sample ID

L0910027-01
L0S10027-02
L0910027-03
L0910027-04
L0S10027-05
L0910027-06
L0910027-07
L0S810027-08
L0810027-08

Page 2 of 51

ALVEREZ HS
14613.01

Client ID
GYMNASIUM
CAFETERIA

KITCHEN STORAGE
ELEVATOR HALLWAY
RM 145

RM 152

RM 118

RM 110

AMBIENT OUTDOOR

Sample
Location

PROVIDENCE, RI
PROVIDENCE, RI
PROVIDENCE, RI
PROVIDENCE, RI
PROVIDENCE, RI
PROVIDENCE, RI
PROVIDENCE, RI
PROVIDENCE, RI
PROVIDENCE, RI

07300816:55

Lab Number: L0910027
Report Date: 07/30/09

Collection
Date/Time

07/22/08 09:17
07/22/09 09:18
07/22/09 09:19
07/22/08 09:20
07/22/09 09:38
07/22/09 09:39
07/22/09 09:47
07/22/09 09:50
07/23/09 07:27

...........



07300916:55

Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number: L0910027
Project Number:  14613.01 Report Date: 07/30/09

Case Narrative

The samples were received in accordance with the Chain of Custody and no significant deviations were encountered during
the preparation or analysis unless otherwise noted. Sample Receipt, Container Information, and the Chain of Custody are
located at the back of the report.

Results contained within this report relate only to the samples submitted under this Alpha Lab Number and meet all of the
requirements of NELAC, for all NELAC accredited parameters. The data presented in this report is organized by parameter
{i.e. VOC, SVOC, elc.). Sample specific Quality Control data (i.e. Surrogate Spike Recovery) is reported at the end of the
target analyte list for each individual sample, followed by the Laboratory Batch Quality Control at the end of each parameter.
if a sample was re-analyzed or re-extracted due to a required quality control corrective action and if both sets of data are
reported, the Laboratery ID of the re-analysis or re-extraction is designated with an "R" or "RE", respectively. When multiple
Batch Quality Control elements are reported (e.g. more than one LCS), the associated samples for each element are noted in
the grey shaded header line of each data table. Any Laboratory Batch, Sample Specific % recovery or RPD value that is
outside the listed Acceptance Criteria is bolded in the report.

Please see the associated ADEx data file for a comparison of laboratory reporting limits that were achieved with the
regulatery Numerical Standards requested on the Chain of Custody.

For additional information, please contact Client Services at B00-624-9220.

Volatile Organics in Air (Low Level)

L0910027-03 The presence of Acetone could not be determined in this sample due to non-target compounds
interfering with the identification and quantification of this compound.

L0910027-05 and -09: results for Acetone should be considered estimated due to co-elution with a non-target
peak.

Page 3 of 51 ALPHA



07300816:55

Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number: LO910027
Project Number: 14613.01 Report Date: 07/30/09

Case Narrative {continued)

|, the undersigned, attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that, to the best of my knowledge and
belief and based upon my personal inquiry of those respansible for providing the information contained
in this analytical report, such information is accurate and complete. This certificate of analysis is not
complete unless this page accompanies any and all pages of this report.

W 1 g

Title: Technical Director/Representative Date: 07/30/09

Authorized Signature:

Pagedof 51 e



07300916:55

AIR

ALPKHA
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07300916:55
Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number: L0910027
Project Number: 14613.01 Report Date: 07/30/09

SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: L0910027-01 Date Collected: 07/22/09 09:17
Client ID: GYMNASIUM Date Received; 07/23/09
Sample Location: PROVIDENCE, RI Field Prep: Not Specified
Matrix: Air

Anaytical Method:  48,TO-15
Analytical Date: 07/29/09 00:19
Analyst: AR

ppbV ugim3 Dilution
Parameter Results RDL Results RDL Qualifier  Factor

Volatile Organics in Air (Low Level) - Mansfield Lab

Acetone 7.89 1.00 18.7 2,37 1

..........

Page 6 of 51



Project Name:
Project Number:

Lab ID:

Client ID:;

Sample Location:
Matrix:

Anaytical Method:
Analytical Date:
Analyst:

Parameter

ALVEREZ HS
14613.01

L0910027-01
GYMNASIUM
PROVIDENCE, RI
Air

48,TO-15-SIM
07/29/09 00:19
AR

Volatile Organics in Air by SIM - Mansfield Lab

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

1.1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene

1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichiorobenzene
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform

Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromeihane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

Dibromochloremethane

Page 7 of 51

SAMPLE RESULTS
ppbV ug/m3
Results RDL Results
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
0.232 0.020 1.14
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
0.087 0,020 0.427
ND 0.020 ND
0.092 0.020 0.553
0201 0.070 0.642
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
0.093 0.020 0.585
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
0.034 0.020 0.166
0.546 0.500 2,66
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND

Lab Number:
Report Date:

Date Collected:
Date Received:
Field Prep:

ROL Qualifier
0.109
0.137
0.137
0.108
0.081
0,078
0.098
0.154
0120
0.081
0.092
0.098
0.120
0.120
0.223
0.134
0.206
0.126
0.092
0.053
0.098
244
0.079
0.091

0.096

07300916:55

L0910027
07/30/09

07/22109 09:17
07/23/09
Not Specified

Dllution
Factor

ALPHA



Project Name:

Project Number:

Lab ID:
Client ID:

Sample Location;

Parameter

ALVEREZ HS
14613.01

L0910027-01
GYMNASIUM
PROVIDENCE, RI

Volatile Organics in Air by SIM - Mansfield L.ab

Dichlorodifluoromethane

Elhylbenzene

Melhylene chloride

Methyl teri butyl ether

p/m-Xylene
o-Xylene

Styrene
Tetrachioroelhene

Toluene

irans-1,2-Dichloroethene

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

Trichloroethene

Trichlerofluoromethane

Vinyl chionde
Acrylonitrile
n-Butylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
lsopropylbenzene
p-Isopropyltoluene

2-Bulanone

4-Methyl-2-pentancne

Page 8 of 51

SAMPLE RESULTS
ppbv ug/m3
Results RDL Results
0.592 0.050 292
0.216 0.020 0.937
ND 0.500 ND
0.062 0.020 0.223
0.617 0.040 268
0.159 0.020 0.690
0.036 0.020 0.153
0.033 0.020 0.224
0.676 0.020 2.54
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
0.035 0.020 0.188
0.288 0.050 1.62
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.500 ND
ND 0.500 ND
ND 0.500 ND
ND 0.500 ND
0.709 0.5¢0 3.89
1.61 0.500 475
ND 0.500 ND

Lab Number:
Report Date:

Date Collected:
Date Received:
Field Prep:

RDL Quellfier

0.247
0.087
1.74
0.072
0.174
0.087
0.085
0.136
0,075
0.079
0.091
0.107
0.281
0.051
1.08
2.74
274
2486
274
147

2.05

07300816:55

LO910027
07/30/09

07/22/09 09:17
07/23/08
Not Specified

Dllutlon
Factor

ALPHA

Amapy tr



07300916:55

Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number: L0910027

Project Number: 14513.01 Report Date: 07/30/09
SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: L0910027-02 Date Collected: 07/22/09 09:18

Client ID: CAFETERIA Date Received: 07/23/08

Sample Localion: PROVIDENCE, RI Field Prep: Not Specified

Matrix: Air

Anaytical Method: 48, TO-15
Analytical Date: 07/29/09 01:36
Analyst: AR

BREY _ ugmd Difution
Parameter Results RDL Results RDL Quatifier  Factor

Volatile Organics in Air {Low Level} - Mansfield Lab

Acetone 5.52 1.00 131 2.37 1

...........
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Project Name:
Project Number:

ALVEREZ HS
14613.01

Lab ID: L0910027-02
Client ID: CAFETERIA
Sample Location:  PROVIDENCE, RI
Matrix: Air

Anaytical Method:  48,TO-15-SIM

Analytical Date:
Analyst:

Parameter

07/29/09 01:36
AR

Volatile Organics in Air by SIM - Mansfield Lab

1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1.1-Dichloroethene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,2-Dibromoetlhane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Benzene
Bromedichloromethane
Bromoform

Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chioromethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

Dibromochloromethane

Page 10 of 51

SAMPLE RESULTS
ppbVv ugim3
Rasults RDL Results
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
0.044 0.020 0.216
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
01711 0.070 0.546
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
0.094 0.020 0.591
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
0.031 0.020 0.151
0.517 0.500 2.52
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND

Lab Number:
Report Date:

Date Collected:
Date Received:
Field Prep:

RDL Qualifior

0.108
0.137
0.137
0.108
0.081
0.078
0.098
0.154
0.120
0.081
0.092
0.098
0.120
0120
0.223
0.134
0.206
0.126
0.092
0.053
0.098
244
0.079
0.091

0.096

07300816:55

L0910027
07/30/09

07/22/09 09:18
07/23/09
Not Specified

Dilution
Factor

ALpra

Samagprona



Project Name:
Project Number:

Lab ID;
Client ID:
Sample Location:

Parameter

ALVEREZ HS
14613.01

L0910027-02
CAFETERIA
PROVIDENCE, RI

Volatile Organics in Air by SIM - Mansfield Lab

Dichlorodifluoromethane
Ethylbenzene

Methylene chloride
Methyl tert butyl ether
p/m-Xylene

o-Xylene

Styrene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
lrans-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluocromethane
Vinyl chloride
Acrylonitrile
n-Butylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
|sopropylbenzene
p-Isopropylloluene
2-Butanone

4-Methyl-2-pentanone

Page 11 of 51

SAMPLE RESULTS
ppbVv ug/m3
Results RDL Results
0.632 0.050 312
0.049 0,020 0,212
ND 6.500 ND
ND 0.020 ND
0.133 0.040 0.577
0.045 0.020 0.195
ND 0.020 ND
0.028 0.020 0.190
0.269 0.020 1.01
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0,020 ND
0.020 0.020 0,107
0,343 0.050 1.92
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.500 ND
ND 0.500 ND
ND 0.500 ND
ND 0.500 ND
ND 0.500 ND
ND 0.500 ND
ND 0.500 ND

Lab Number:
Report Date:

Date Collected:
Date Received:
Field Prep:

RDL Quallfler

0.247
0.087
1.74
0.072
0.174
0.087
0.085
0.136
0.075
0.07¢
0.081
0.107
0.281
0.051
1.08
2.74
2.74
2.46
274
1.47
2.05

0730091655

L0910027
07/30/09

07/22/09 09:18
07/23/09
Not Specified

Dilution
Factor

ALPHA

AMALeTitat



07300916:55
Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number: L0910027
Project Number: 14613.01 Report Date: 07/30/09

SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: L0910027-03 Date Collected: 07/22/09 09:1¢
Client ID- KITCHEN STORAGE Date Received: 07/23/09
Sample Location.  PROVIDENCE, Rl Field Prep: Not Specified
Matrix: Air

Anaytical Method: 48, TO-15
Analytical Date: 07/29/09 02:15
Analyst: AR

ppbY fo/md Diiution
Parameter Results RDL Results RDL Qualifier ~ Factor

Volatile Organics in Air {Low Level) - Mansfield Lab

Acetone ND 1.00 ND 237 1

ALPHA

Page 12 of 51



07300916:55

Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number: L0g10027

Project Number: 14613.01 Report Date: 07/30/09
SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: L0910027-03 Date Collected: 07/22109 09:19

Client ID: KITCHEN STORAGE Date Received: 07/23/09

Sample Location:.  PROVIDENCE, RI Field Prep: Not Specified

Matrix: Air

Anaytical Method: 48, TO-15-SIM
Analytical Date: 07/29/09 02:15
Analyst: AR

ppbV ugim3 Dilution
Factor
Parameter Results RDL Results RDL Qualifier

Volatile Organics in Air by SIM - Mansfield Lab

1.1,1-Trichloroelhane ND 0.020 ND 0.109 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.137 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroelhane ND 0.020 ND 0.137 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.109 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.081 1
1,1-Dichleroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
1,.2,4-Tiimethylbenzene 0.206 0.020 1,01 0.008 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.020 ND 0.154 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.120 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.081 1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.020 ND 0.092 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.077 0.020 0.378 0.098 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.120 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.033 0,020 0.198 0.120 1
Benzene 0.196 0.070 0.626 0.223 1
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.020 ND 0.134 1
Bromoform ND 0.020 ND 0.206 1
Carbon telrachioride 0.095 0.020 0.597 0.126 1
Chiorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.092 1
Chloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.053 1
Chloroform 0.047 0.020 0.229 0.098 1
Chioromethane 0.548 0.500 267 2.44 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.020 ND 0.091 1
Dibromochloremethane ND 0.020 ND 0.096 1

AmAayr e ad
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07300816:55

Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number: L0910027
Project Number: 14613.01 Report Date: 07/30/09
SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: L0910027-03 Date Collected: 07/22/09 09:19

Client ID; KITCHEN STORAGE Date Received: 07/23/09

Sample Location: PROVIDENCE, RI Field Prep: Not Specified
ppbV ug/m3 Dilution

Paramster Results RDL Results RDL Qualifier  Factor

Volatile Organics in Air by SIM - Mansfield Lab

Dichlorodifluaromethane 0.636 0.050 3.14 0.247 1
Ethylbenzene 0.102 0.020 0.442 0.087 1
Methylene chloride ND 0.500 ND 1.74 1
Methyl leri buty) ether ND 0.020 ND 0.072 1
p/im-Xylene 0.212 0.040 0.920 0.174 1
o-Xylene 0.080 0.020 0.347 0.087 1
Styrene 0.301 0.020 1,28 0.085 1
Tetrachloroethene 0.043 0.020 0.291 0.136 1
Toluene 0.412 0,020 1.55 0.075 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.020 ND 0.091 1
Trichloroelhene 0.033 0.020 0177 0.107 1
Trichlorofiuoromethane 0.348 0.050 1.95 0.281 1
Vinyl chloride ND 0.020 ND 0.051 1
Acrylonitrile ND 0.500 ND 1.08 1
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 2,74 1
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 274 1
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 246 1
p-lsopropylloluene ND 0.500 ND 2.74 1
2-Bulanone ND 0.500 ND 1.47 1
4-Methyl-2-pertanone ND 0.500 ND 2.05 1
L
ALPHA

LRIl A
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07300916:55

Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number: L0O910027

Project Number: 14643.01 Report Date: 07/30/09
SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab 1D: L0910027-04 Date Collected: 07/22/09 09:20

Client ID; ELEVATOR HALLWAY Date Received: 07/23/09

Sample Location: PROVIDENCE, RI Field Prep: Not Specified

Matrix: Air

Anaytical Method: 48,TO-15
Analytical Date: 07/29/09 02:54
Analyst: AR

ppbv ug/m3 Dilution
Parameter Results ROL Results RDL Qualifior ~ Factor

Volatile Organics in Air (Low Level) - Mansfield Lab

Acetone 4,95 1.00 1.7 237 1

----------
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07300916:55
Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number: L0910027
Project Number: 14613.01 Report Date: 07/30/09

SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: L0910027-04 Date Collected: 07/22/09 09:20
Client 1D; ELEVATOR HALLWAY Date Received: 07/23/09
Sample Location: PROVIDENCE, RI Field Prep: Not Specified
Matrix: Air

Anaytical Method:  48,TO-15-SIM
Analytical Date: 07/29/09 02:54
Analyst: AR

ppbv ugim3 Dilution
Parameter Results RDL Results RDL Qualifier  Factor

Volatile Organics in Air by SIM - Mansfield Lab

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.10¢9 1
1,1,1,2-Teirachloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.137 1
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.137 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.109 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.081 1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.069 0.020 0.339 0.098 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.020 ND 0.154 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0,020 ND 0.120 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.081 1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.020 ND 0.092 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.028 0.020 0.138 0.098 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.120 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.120 1
Benzene 0.180 0.070 0.574 0.223 1
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.020 ND 0.134 1
Bromoform ND 0.020 ND 0.206 1
Carbon tetrachloride 0.095 0.020 0.597 0.126 1
Chlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.092 1
Chloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.053 1
Chleroform 0.029 0.020 0.141 0.098 1
Chloromethane 0.520 0.500 254 2.44 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.07¢ 1
cig-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.020 ND 0.091 1
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.020 ND 0.096 1

ALPHA

AMaLTY
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Project Name:

Project Number:

Lab 1D
Client ID:

Sample Location:

Parameter

ALVEREZ HS
14613.01

L0910027-04

ELEVATOR HALLWAY

PROVIDENCE, RI

Volatile Organics in Air by SIM - Mansfield Lab

Dichlorodiflucromethane

Ethylbenzene

Methylene chloride

Methyl terl butyl ether

p/m-Xylene
o-Xylene

Styrene
Telrachloroethene

Toluene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

Trichloroethene

Trichlorofluoromethane

Vinyl chloride
Acrylonitrile
n-Butylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
Isopropylbenzene
p-lsopropyltoluene

2-Butanone

4-Methyl-2-pentanone

Page 17 of 51

SAMPLE RESULTS
ppbY ugim3
Rosults RDL Resutts
0.625 0.050 3.09
0.067 0.020 0.291
ND 0.500 ND
ND 0.020 ND
0.180 0.040 0.824
0.057 0.020 0.247
ND 0.020 ND
0.029 0.020 0.186
0.300 0.020 1.13
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
0.023 0.020 0.123
0.338 0.050 1.90
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.500 ND
ND 0.500 ND
ND 0.500 ND
ND 0.500 ND
ND 0.500 ND
ND 0.500 ND
ND 0.500 ND

Lab Number:
Report Date:

Date Collected:
Date Received:
Field Prep:

RDL Quallfler

0.247
0.087
1.74
0.072
0.174
0.087
0.085
0.136
0.075
0.079
0.091
0.107
0.281
0.051
1.08
274
274
2.46
2.74
1.47

2.05

07300916:55

L0S10027
07/30/09

07/22/09 09:20
07/23/09
Not Specified

Dllution
Factor



07300916:55

Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number: LOS10027

Project Number: 14613.01 Report Date: 07/30/09
SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: L0910027-05 Date Collected: 07/22/09 09:38

Client ID: RM 145 Date Received: 07/23/09

Sample Location:  PROVIDENCE, RI Field Prep: Not Specified

Matrix: Air

Anaytical Method:  48,TO-15
Analytical Date: 07/29/09 03:32
Analyst: AR

ppbV ug/m3 Dllution
Parameter Results RDL Results RDL Qualifier ~ Factor

Volatile Organics in Air (Low Level) - Mansfield Lab

Acetone 7.22 1.00 17.1 2.37 1

ALpsa

LAmARY T
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Project Name:
Project Number:

ALVEREZ HS
14613.01

Lab ID: L0910027-05
Client ID: RM 145

Sample Location: PROVIDENCE, RI
Matrix: Air

Anaytical Method: 48, TO-15-SIM
Analytical Date: 07/29/09 03:32
Analyst: AR

Parameter

Volatile Organics in Air by SIM - Mansfield Lab

1.1.1-Trichlorcethane
1.1.1,2-Telrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Teftrachloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2,4-Trimelhylbenzene
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Benzene
Bromedichloromethane
Bromoform

Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroferm
Chloromethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
cig-1,3-Dichloropropene

Dibromochloromethane
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SAMPLE RESULTS
ppbVv ug/m3l
Results RDL Results
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
0.181 0.020 0.389
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0,020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
0.060 0,020 0.295
ND 0.020 ND
0.024 0.020 0.144
0.456 0.070 1.46
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
0.092 0.020 0.578
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
0.030 0.020 0.146
0.695 0.500 3.39
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND

Lab Number:
Report Date:

Date Collected:
Date Received:
Field Prep:

RDL Qualifier

0.109
0.137
0.137
0.109
0.081
0.079
0.098
0.154
0.120
0.081
0.092
0.098
0.120
0.120
0.223
0.134
0.206
0.126
0.092
0.053
0.098
2.44
0.07¢
0.091

0.096

07300916:55

L0910027
07/30/09

07/22/09 09:38
07/23/09
Not Specified

Dilution
Factor

ALeHA



07300816:55

Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number: L0910027
Project Number: 14613.01 Report Date: 07/30/09
SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: L0910027-05 Date Collected: 07/22/09 09:38

Client ID: RM 145 Date Received: 07/23/09

Sample Location:  PROVIDENCE, RI Field Prep: Not Specified
ppbv ug/m3 Dilution

Parameter Rasults RDL Rosults ROL Qualifier  Factor

Volatile Organics in Air by SIM - Mansfield Lab

Dichlorodifiuoromethane 0.544 0,050 2869 0.247 1
Ethylbenzene 0.186 0.020 0.807 0.087 1
Methylene chloride ND 0.500 ND 1.74 1
Meihyl tert butyl ether ND 0.020 ND 0.072 1
pim-Xylene 0.579 0.040 2.51 0.174 1
o-Xylene 0.210 0.020 0.911 0.087 1
Styrene 0.050 0.020 0.213 0.085 1
Tetrachloroelhene 0,027 0.020 0.183 0.136 1
Toluene 1.03 0.020 a.88 0.075 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.020 ND 0.091 1
Trichloroethene 0.026 0.020 0.140 0.107 1
Trichlorofluaromethane 0275 0.050 1.54 0.281 1
Vinyl chloride ND 0.020 ND 0.054 1
Acrylonitrile ND 0.500 ND 1.08 1
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 2.74 1
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0,500 ND 274 1
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 2.46 1
p-Isopropylloluene ND 0.500 ND 274 1
2-Bulanone 0.591 0.500 1.74 1.47 1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.500 ND 2.05 1

ALPHA

Aapme
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07300916:55

Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number: LO910027

Project Number: 14613.01 Report Date: 07/30/09
SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: L0910027-06 Date Collected: 07/22/09 09:39

Client ID: RM 152 Date Received: 07/23/09

Sample Location: PROVIDENCE, RI Field Prep: Not Specified

Matrix: Air

Anaytical Method:  48,TO-15
Analytical Date: 07/29/09 04:11

Analyst: AR
pPpbY vg/m3 Dliution
Parameter Results RDL Results RDL Qualifier  Factor

Volatile Organics in Air {Low Level) - Mansfield Lab

Acetone 8.18 1.00 19.4 237 1

----------
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Project Name:
Project Number:

Lab ID:

Client 1D:

Sample Location:
Matrix:

Anaytical Method:
Analytical Date:
Analyst:

Paramster

ALVEREZ HS
14613.01

L0910027-06

RM 152
PROVIDENCE, RI
Air

48,TO-15-SIM
07/29/09 04:11
AR

Volatile Organics in Air by SIM - Mansfield Lab

1,1,1-Trichloroelhane

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,1,2,2-Teirachloroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichlerobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1.2-Dichloropropane
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform

Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

Dibromochloromethane
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SAMPLE RESULTS
ppbVv ug/m3
Results ROL Results
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
NO 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0,020 ND
0.137 0.020 0.673
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
0.049 0.020 0.241
ND 0.020 ND
0.045 0.020 0,270
0.337 0.070 1.08
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
0.083 0.020 0.585
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
0.035 0.020 0.171
0.680 0.500 a.32
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND

Lab Number:
Report Date:

Date Collected:
Date Received:
Field Prep:

RDL Quallfier

0.109
0.137
0.137
0.109
0.081
0.079
0.098
0.154
0.120
0.081
0.092
0.098
0.120
0.120
0.223
0.134
0.206
0.126
0.092
0.053
0.098
244
0.07¢9
0.091

0.096

07300916:55

L0S10027
07/30/09

07/22/09 09:39
07/23/09
Not Specified

Dilution
Factor



Project Name:

Project Number:

Lab ID;
Client I1D;

Sample Location:

Parameter

ALVEREZ HS
14613.01

L0910027-06
RM 152
PROVIDENCE, RI

Volatile Organics in Air by SIM - Mansfield Lab

Dichiorodifluoromethane

Ethylbenzene

Methylene chloride

Methyl tert butyl ether

p/m-Xylene
o-Xylene

Styrene
Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

Trichloroethene

Trichlorofluoromethane

Vinyl chloride
Acrylonitrile
n-Butylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
Isopropylbenzene
p-Isopropyltoluene

2-Butanone

4-Methyl-2-pentanone
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SAMPLE RESULTS
ppbV ugim3
Results RDL Results
0.589 0.050 2.96
0.125 0.020 0.542
ND 0.500 ND
ND 0.020 ND
0.397 0.040 1.72
0.136 0.020 0.590
0.051 0.020 0.217
0.031 0.020 0.210
2.04 0.020 7.67
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
0,033 0.020 0177
0.338 0.050 1.90
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.500 ND
ND 0.560 ND
ND 0.500 ND
ND 0.500 ND
ND 0.500 ND
0.503 0.500 1.48
ND 0.500 ND

Lab Number:
Report Date:

Date Collected:
Date Received:
Field Prep:

RDL Qualifier

0.247
0.087
1.74
0.072
0.174
0.087
0.085
0.136
0.075
0.079
0.091
0.107
0.281
0.051
1.08
2.74
2,74
2.46
2.74
1.47

2.06

07300916:55

L09810027
07/30/08

07/22/09 09:39
07/23/09
Not Specified

Dilution
Factor

ALPHA

Jamagairec ac



07300916:55

Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number: L0910027

Project Number: 14613.01 Report Date: 07/30/09
SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: 1.0810027-07 Date Collected: 07/22/09 09:47

Client IiD: RM 118 Date Received: 07/23/09

Sample Location:  PROVIDENCE, RI Field Prep: Not Specified

Matrix: Air

Anaytical Method:  48,TO-15
Analytical Date: 07/29/09 04:49
Analyst: AR

ppbv ug/m3 Dilutlon

Parameter Results RDL Results RDL Qualifier ~ Factor
Volatile Organics in Air (Low Level} - Mansfield Lab

Acetone 12.2 1.00 28.9 237 1

...........
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Project Name:

Project Number:

ALVEREZ HS
14613.01

Lab ID: L0910027-07
Client ID: RM 118

Sample Location:  PROVIDENCE, RI
Matrix: Air

Anaytical Method: 48, TO-15-SIM
Analytical Date: 07/29/09 04:49
Analyst: AR

Parametier

Volatile Organics in Air by SIM - Mansfield Lab

1.1,1-Trichleroethane
1.1.1,2-Tetrachioroethane
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloreethene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,3-Dichiorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform

Carbon letrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroeihane
Chloroform
Chloromeihane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1,3-Dichleropropene

Dibromochloromethane
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SAMPLE RESULTS
ppbV ug/m3
Results RDL Results
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
0.121 0.020 0.594
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
0.050 0.020 0.245
ND 0.020 ND
0,029 0.020 0.174
0.267 0.070 0.852
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
0.093 0.020 0.585
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
0.042 0.020 0.205
ND 0.500 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.020 ND

Lab Number:
Report Date:

Date Collected:
Date Received:
Field Prep:

RDL Quallfler

0.109
0.137
0.137
0.109
0.081
0.079
0.098
0.154
0.120
0.081
0.092
0.098
0.120
0.120
0.223
0.134
0.206
0.128
0.092
0.083
0.098
2,44
0.079
0.081

0.096

07300916:55

L0910027
07/30/09

07/22/09 09:47
07/23/09
Not Specified

Dllutlon
Factor

..........



Project Name:
Project Number: 1

Lab ID:
Client ID:
Sample Localion:

Parameter

ALVEREZ HS

4613.01

L0910027-07
RM 118
PROVIDENCE, RI

Volatile Organics in Air by SIM - Mansfield Lab

Dichloredifluoromethane
Ethylbenzene

Meihylene chioride
Methyl lert butyl ether
pim-Xylene

o-Xylene

Styrene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
Irans-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl chloride
Acrylonitrile
n-Butylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
Isopropylbenzene
p-lsopropylloluene
2-Buianone

4-Methyl-2-penlanone
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SAMPLE RESULTS
ppbV ug/m3
Results RDL Results
0.562 0.050 278
0,127 0.020 0.551
ND 0.500 ND
ND 0.020 ND
0.359 0.040 1.56
0.128 0.020 0.555
0.0867 0.020 0.285
0.029 0.020 0.196
0.837 0.020 15
ND 0.020 ND
ND £.020 ND
0.036 0.020 0.193
0.290 0.050 1.63
ND 0.020 ND
ND 0.500 ND
ND 0.500 ND
ND 0.500 ND
ND 0.500 ND
ND 0.500 ND
0,702 0.500 207
ND 0.500 ND

Lab Number:
Report Date:

Date Collected.:
Date Received:
Field Prep:

RDL Qualifler

0.247
0.087
1.74
0.072
0.474
0.087
0.085
0.136
0.075
0.079
0.091
0.107
0.281
0.051
1.08
2.74
2.74
2.46
2.74
1.47

2.05

07300916:55

L0910027
07/30/09

07/22/09 09:47
07/23/09
Not Specified

Dilutlon
Factor

...........



07300916:55

Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number: L0910027

Project Number: 14613.01 Report Date: 07/30/09
SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: L0910027-08 Date Collected: 07/22/09 09:50

Client ID: RM 110 Date Received: 07/23/09

Sample Location: PROVIDENCE, RI Field Prep: Not Specified

Matrix: Air

Anaytical Method: 48,TO-15
Analytical Date: 07/29/09 05:28
Analyst: AR

PPbY ug/m3 Dilution
Parameter Results RDL Results RDL Qualifier Factor

Volatile Organics in Air (Low Level) - Mansfield Lab

Acetone 12.4 1.00 29.4 237 1

ABLPHA
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Project Name:
Project Number:

Lab I1D;

Client ID:

Sample Location:
Matrix:

Anaytical Method:
Analytical Date:
Analyst

Parameter

ALVEREZ HS
14613.01

L0910027-08

RM 110
PROVIDENCE, RI
Air

48,TO-15-SIM
07/29/09 05:28
AR

SAMPLE RESULTS

Volatile Organics in Air by SIM - Mansfield Lab

1.1,1-Trichloroethane

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane

1.1,2,2-Tefrachloroeihane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloreethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1.4-Dichlorobenzene
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform

Carbon teirachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

Dibromochloromethane

Page 28 of 51

ppbv
Results RDL
0.020 0.020
ND 0.020
ND 0.020
ND 0.020
ND 0.020
0.028 0.020
0.161 0.020
ND 0.020
ND 0.020
ND 0.020
ND 0.020
0.055 0,020
ND 0.020
0,034 0.020
0.489 0.070
ND ©.020
ND 0.020
0.093 0.020
ND 0.020
ND 0.020
0.037 0.020
0.570 0.500
0.032 0.020
ND 0.020
ND 0.020

ugl/m3
Results

0.109
ND
ND
ND
ND

011

0.7
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.270
ND

0.204

1.56
ND
ND

0.585
ND
ND

0.180

278

0127
ND
ND

Lab Number:
Report Date:

Date Collected:
Date Received:
Field Prep:

RDL Qualfifier

0.109
0.137
0.137
0.109
0.081
0.079
0.098
0.154
0.120
0.081
0.092
0.098
0.120
0.120
0.223
0.134
0.208
0126
0.062
0.053
0.098
2.44
0.079
0.091

0.096

07300916:55

L0910027
07/30/09

07/22/09 09:50
07/23/09
Not Specified

Dliution
Factor

ALPHA

Sammainrs



Projoct Name:
Project Number:

Lab ID:
Client ID:
Sample Location:

Parameter

ALVEREZ HS
14613.01

L0910027-08
RM 110
PROVIDENCE, RI

Volatile Organics in Air by SIM - Mansfield Lab

Dichlerediflucromethane
Ethylbenzene

Methylene chloride
Methyl tert butyl ether
p/m-Xylene

o-Xylene

Styrene
Tetrachioroelhene
Toluene
irans-1,2-Dichloroethene
lrans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromeihane
Vinyl chloride
Acrylonirile
n-Butylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
Isopropylbenzene
p-Isopropyltoluene
2-Bulanone

4-Methyl-2-pentanone

Page 29 of 51

Lab Number:
Report Date:
SAMPLE RESULTS
Date Collected:
Date Received:
Field Prep:
ppbV ug/m3
Results RDL Results RDL Quallifier
0.841 0.050 317 0.247
0.144 0.020 0.625 0.087
ND 0.500 ND 1.74
ND 0.020 ND 0.072
0.478 0.040 2,07 0.174
0.171 0.020 0.742 0.087
0.064 0.020 0.272 0.085
0.029 0.020 0.196 0.136
0.905 0.020 N 0.075
ND 0.020 ND 0.079
ND 0.020 ND 0.091
0.132 0.020 0.709 0.107
0.365 0.050 2.05 0.281
ND 0.020 ND 0.051
ND 0,500 ND 1.08
ND 0.500 ND 274
ND 0.500 ND 274
ND 0.500 ND 246
ND 0.500 ND 2.74
7.42 0.500 21.9 1.47
ND 0.500 ND 2.05

07300916:55

L0910027
07/30/09

07/22/09 09:50
07/23/09
Not Specified

Dilution
Factor

uuuuuuuuuu



07300916:55

Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number: L0910027

Project Number: 14613.04 Report Date: 07/30/09
SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: L0910027-09 Date Collected: 07/23/08 07:27

Client ID: AMBIENT OUTDOOR Date Received: 07/23/08

Sample Location:  PROVIDENCE, RI Field Prep: Not Specified

Matrix: Air

Anaytical Method:  48,TO-15
Analytical Date: 07/29/09 06:07
Analyst: AR

ppbV ug/m3 Dilution
Parameter Results RDL Results RDL Qualifier  Factor

Volatile Organics in Air (Low Level) - Mansfield Lab

Acetone 4,82 1.00 11.0 2.37 1

Atpria
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073009816:55

Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number: L0910027

Project Number: 14613.01 Report Date: 07/30/09
SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: LO910027-09 Date Collected: 07/23/09 07:27

Client ID: AMBIENT OUTDOOR Date Received: 07/23/09

Sample Location: PROVIDENCE, RI Field Prep: Not Specified

Matrix; Air

Anaytical Method:  48,TO-15-SIM
Analytical Date: 07/29/09 06:07
Analyst: AR

ppbV ug/m3 Dilution
Parameter Results ROL Results RDL Quaifier ~ Factor

Volatile Organics in Air by SIM - Mansfield Lab

1.1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.109 1
1.1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.137 1
1.,1,2,2-Telrachloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.137 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.109 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.081 1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
1,:2,4-Trimethylberzene 0.182 0.020 0.894 0.098 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.020 ND 0.154 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.120 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.081 1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.020 ND 0.082 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.049 0.020 0.241 0.098 1
1,3-Dichlarobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.120 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.074 0.020 0.444 0.120 1
Benzene 1.36 0.070 4.33 0.223 1
Bromodichioromethane ND 0.020 ND 0.134 1
Bromoform ND 0.020 ND 0.206 1
Carbon letrachloride 0.094 0.020 0.591 0.126 1
Chlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.002 1
Chloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.053 1
Chloroform 0.090 0.020 0.439 0.098 1
Chloromethane ND 0.500 ND 244 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.020 ND 0.001 1
Dibremochloromethane ND 0.020 ND 0.096 1
ALPHA
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Project Name: ALVEREZ HS
Project Number: 44613.01
SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: L0910027-09
Client ID; AMBIENT OUTDOOR
Sample Location:. PROVIDENCE, RI

ppbV ug/m3
Parameter Results RDL Results
Volatile Organics in Air by SIM - Mansfield Lab
Dichloredifluoromethane 0.634 0.050 3.13
Ethylbenzene 0.271 0.020 1.18
Methylene chloride ND 0.500 ND
Methyl leri butyl ether 0.047 0.020 0.169
p/m-Xylene 0.809 0.040 3.51
o-Xylene 0.286 0.020 1.24
Styrene 0.044 0.020 0.187
Telrachloroethene 0.079 0.020 0.535
Toluene 1.82 0.020 6.85
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.020 ND
Trichloroethene 0.039 0.020 0.209
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.377 0.050 242
Vinyl chloride ND 0.020 ND
Acrylonitrile ND 0.500 ND
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 ND
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 ND
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.500 ND
p-lsopropyttoluene ND 0.500 ND
2-Bulanone 1.48 0.500 4.36
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.500 ND

Page 32 of 51

Lab Number:
Report Date:

Date Collected:
Date Received:
Field Prep:

RDL Quallfler

0.247
0.087
1.74
0.072
0.174
0.087
0.085
0.136
0.075
0.079
0.091
0107
0.281
0.051
1.08
274
274
246
274
1.47

2.05

07300916:55
L0910027
07/30/09

07/23/09 07:27
07/23/09
Not Specified

Dllution
Factor

ALPHA



(07300916:55

Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number: L0910027
Project Number: 14613.01 Report Date: 07/30/09
Method Blank Analysis
Batch Quallty Control
Analytical Method: 48, TO-15-SIM
Analytical Date: 07/28/09 18:02
ppbVv ug/m3 Dllution
Parameter Results RDL Results ROL Qualifier  Factor
Volatile Organics in Air by SIM - Mansfield Lab for sample(s). 01-09 Batch: WG372880-4
1,1,1-Trchloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.109 1
1,1,1.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.137 1
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloreethane ND 0.020 ND 0.137 1
1.1,2-Trichleroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.109 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.081 1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.088 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.020 ND 0.154 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.120 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.081 1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.020 ND 0.092 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.098 1
1,3-Butadiene ND 0.020 ND 0.044 1
1,3-Dichliorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.120 1
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.120 1
Benzene ND 0.070 ND 0.223 1
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.020 ND 0.134 1
Bromoform ND 0.020 ND 0.206 1
Bromomethane ND 0.020 ND 0.078 1
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.020 ND 0.126 1
Chlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.092 1
Chloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.053 1
Chloroform ND 0.020 ND 0.098 1
Chloromethane ND 0.500 ND 244 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.07% 1
ALPKA

Awapr, LA
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07300916:55
Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number: L0910027
Project Number: 14613.01 Report Date: 07/30/09

Method Blank Analysis
Batch Quality Control

Analytical Method: 48,TO-15-SIM
Analytical Date: 07/28/09 18:02

ppbV ug/m3 Dllution
Parameter Results RDL Rasults RDL Qualifier ~ Factor

Volatile Organics in Air by SIM - Mansfield Lab for sample(s): 01-09 Batch: WG372880-4

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.020 ND 0.091 1
Dibromochloremethane ND 0.02¢ ND 0.096 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.050 ND 0.247 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.087 1
1,1,2-Trchioro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane ND 0.050 ND 0.382 1
1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-letrafluorcethane ND 0.050 ND 0.349 1
Methylene chloride ND 0.500 ND 1.74 1
Methyl teri butyl ether ND 0.020 ND 0.072 1
Naphthalene ND 0.050 ND 0.262 1
p/m-Xylene ND 0.040 ND 0.174 1
o-Xylene ND 0.020 ND 0.087 1
Styrene ND 0.020 ND 0.085 1
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.136 1
Toluene ND 0.020 ND 0.075 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0,020 ND 0.091 1
Trichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.107 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.050 ND 0.371 1
Trichlerofiuoromethane ND 0.050 ND 0.281 1
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.050 ND 0.192 1
Vinyl chloride ND 0.020 ND 0.051 1
Acrylonitrile ND 0.500 ND 1.08 1
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 2,74 1
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 2.74 1
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 245 1
ALlpsa
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Project Name:  ALVEREZ HS Lab Number: L0910027
Project Number: 14613.01 Report Date: 07/30/09

Method Blank Analysis
Batch Quallty Control

Analytical Method: 48, TO-15-S8IM
Analytical Date: 07/28/09 18:02

ppbV ugima

- e~ Dilution
Parameter Results ROL Results RDL Qualifier  Factor
Volatile Organics in Air by SIM - Mansfield Lab for sample(s): 01-09 Batch: WG372880-4
p-lsopropyitoluene ND 0.500 ND 274 1
Acetone ND 2.00 ND 4.75 1
2-Bulanone ND 0.500 ND 1.47 1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.500 ND 2.05 1
Halothane ND 0.050 ND 0.403 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.050 ND 0.371 1

ALpsa

..........
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Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number: L0S10027
Project Number: 14613.01 Report Date: 07/30/09

Method Blank Analysis
Batch Quality Control

Analytical Method: 48,TO-15
Analytical Date: 07/28/08 18:02

PPbV ug/m3 Dllution
Parameter Results RDL Results RDL Gualifier  Factor

Volatile Organics in Air (Low Level) - Mansfield Lab for sample(s): 01-09 Batch: WG373006-4

Acetone ND 1.00 ND 2.37 1

ALPHA
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07300916:55
Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number: L0910027

Project Number:  14613.01 Report Date:  07/30/09

Canister and Flow Controller Information

Inltial Pressure
Medla Type Cleaning Pressure on Recelpt Flow Out Flow In
Samplenum Client ID Media ID Patch D {In. Hg) {In. Hg) mUmin  ml/min % RSD
L0910027-01 GYMNASIUM 0408 #30 SV S = 77 82 6
L0910027-01 GYMNASIUM 130 2.7LCan 0209181 -29.6 0.1 - - -
10910027-02 CAFETERIA 0024 #50 SV - - 80 83 4
LC910027-02 CAFETERIA 360 2.7L Can 10908711 =287 05 " - -
L0910027-03 KITCHEN §TORAGE 0265 #30 SV - - 77 78 1
L0S10027-03 KITCHEN STORAGE 346 27LCan 10909711 -29.7 -0.8 - - -
L0910027-04 ELEVATOR HALLWAY 0080 #20 AMB B - 76 az 8
L0910027-04 ELEVATOR HALLWAY 147R 27L Can 10808711 -29.7 03 - - -
. LD910027-05 RM 145 0377 #30 AMB - - 78 76 0
L0§10027-05 RM 145 380 27L Can 10908181 -28.7 -44 - - -
L0910027-06  RM152 0368 #30 SV - - 75 78 4
LO910027-06 RM 152 541 27L Can 10009711 -297 -3.7 - - -
L0910027-07 RM 118 0272 #80 SV - - 76 70 8
L0910027-07 RM 118 260 27L Can 10909124 -29.5 -2.8 - - -
L0910027-08 RM 110 0366 #30 8V - - 78 77 1
1.0910027-08 RM 110 470 2.7L Can 10908711 -297 -1.5 - - -
L0910027-09  AMBIENT DUTDOCR 0348 #80 8V - - 76 77 1

N

AipHA

AMALYIITAL
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Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number: L0910027

Project Number:  14613.01 Report Date:  07/30/09

Canister and Flow Controller Information

Initlal Pressure
Media Type Cleaning Pressure  on Receipt Flow Out FlowIn
Samplenum Cllent ID Media ID Batch ID {In. Hg) {In. Hg) mU/min  mU/min % RSD
LOS10027-08  AMBIENT OUTDOOR 535 2.7 Can 10809711 -29.7 =28 - - -
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Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number: L0g10027
Project Number: 14613.01 Report Date: 07/30/09

Sample Receipt and Container Information

Were project specific reporting limits specified? YES

Cooler Information

Cooler Custody Seal

N/A Present/Intact

Container Information Temp

Container ID Container Type Cooler pH degC Pres Seal Analysis

L0910027-01A Canlster - 2 7 Liler NIA NIA NA  Presenintact TO15-LL(30),TO15-5IM(30)

L0910027-02A Canister - 2.7 Liter NIA NIA NA  Presenlinlacl TO15-L1(30),TO15-SIM(30)

L0910027-03A Canisler - 2.7 Liler N/A NiA NA  Present/Intacl TO15-LL{30), TO15-5IM{30)

L0910027-04A Canister - 2.7 Liter NIA N/A NA  Present/intact TO15-LL(30),TO15-5IM{30)

L0910027-05A Canister - 2 7 Liter NiA N/A NA  Presenlintect TO15-LL{30},TO15-SIM{30)

L0910027-06A Canister - 27 Liter NIA NIA NA  Presentinlacl TO15-LL(30), TO15-SIM(30)

L0910027-07A Canister - 2.7 Liter NiA N/A NA  Present/Intact TDA15-LL{30),TO16-SIM(30)

L0910027-08A Canister - 2.7 Liter N/A NiA NA  Presenlintact TO15-LL(30),TO15-SIM(30)

L0910027-09A Canister - 2.7 Liter NiA N/A NA  Presenlinlaci TO15-LL(30), TO15-SIM(30)
*Hold days indicated by values in parentheses ALPHA
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Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number: (0910027
Project Number: 14613.01 Report Date: 07/30/09
GLOSSARY
Acronyms

EPA - Environmental Protection Agency.

LCS - Laboratory Control Sample; A sample matrix, free from the analytes of interest, spiked with verified known
amounts of analytes or a material containing known and verified amounts of analytes.

LCSD - Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate: Refer to LCS.

MS - Matrix Spike Sample: A sample prepared by adding a known mass of target analyte to a specified amount of
matrix sample for which an independent estimate of target analyte concentration is availabie.

MSD - Matrix Spike Sample Duplicate: Refer to MS.

NA -Not Applicable.

NC -Not Calculated: Term is utilized when one or more of the results utilized in the caleulation are non-detect at the
parameter’s reporting unit.

ND - Not detected at the reported detection limit for the sample.

NI - Not Ignitable,

RDL - Reported Detection Limit: The value at which an instrument can accurately measure an analyte at a specific
concentration. The RDL includes any adjustments {from dilutions, concentrations or moisture content, where
applicable.

RPD - Relative Percent Difference: The results from mairix and/or matrix spike duplicates are primarily designed to
assess the precision of analytical results in a given matrix and are expressed as relative percent difference (RPD).
Values which are less than five times Lhe reporting limil for any individual parameter are evaluated by utilizing the
absolute difference between the values; although the RPD value will be provided in the report.

Terms

07300916:55

Analytical Method: Both the document from which the method originates and the analytical reference method. (Example:
EPA 8260B is shown as 1,8260B.) The codes for the reference method documents are provided in Lhe References section of
the Addendum.

Data Qualifiers

- The batch duplicate RPD exceeds the acceptance criteria. This flag is not applicable when the sample concenirations

are less than 5x the RDL. (Metals only.)

- Spectra identified as "Aldol Condensation Product”.
- The analyte was detected above the reporting limit in the associated method blank. Flag only applies 1o associated

field samples that have detectable concentrations of the analyte.

- Concentration of analyte was quantified from diluted analysis. Flag only applies 10 field samples that have detectable

concentrations of the analyte.

- Concentration of analyte exceeds the range of the calibration curve and/or linear range of the instrument.
- The analysis of pH was performed beyond the regulatory-required holding time of 15 minutes from the time of

sample collection.

- The matrix spike recovery exceeds the acceptance criteria, This flag is not applicable when the sample concentration

is greater than 4x the spike added. (Metals only.)

- The RPD between the results for the two columns exceeds the method-specified criteria.
- Analytical results are from sample re-analysis.
- Analytical results are from sample re-extraction.

- Estimated value. This represents an estimated concentration for Tentatively Identified Compounds (TICs).

Report Format: Dala Usability Report
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Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number:  L0910027
Project Number: 14613.01 Report Date: 07/30/09
REFERENCES
48 Compendium of Methods for the Determination of Toxic Organic Compounds in Ambient

Air. Second Edition. EPA/625/R-96/010b, January 1999.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITIES

Alpha Analytical performs services with reasonable care and diligence nomal to the analytical testing
laboratory industry. In the event of an error, the sole and exclusive responsibility of Alpha Woods Hole Labs
shall be to re-perform the work at it's own expense. In no event shall-Alpha Analytical be held liable

for any incidental, consequential or special damages, including but not limited to, damages in any way
connected with the use of, interpretation of, information or analysis provided by Alpha Woods Hole Labs.

We strongly urge our clients to comply with EPA protocol regarding sample volume, preservation, cooling,
containers, sampling procedures, holding time and splitting of samples in the field.

Amas s Touas
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Certificate/Approval Program Summary
Last revised June 17, 2009 — Mansfield Facility

The following list includes only those analytes/methods for which certificationfapproval is currently held.
For a complete listing of analytes for the referenced methods, please contact your Alpha Customer Service Representative.

Connecticut Department of Public Health Certificate/Lab ID: PH-0141.

Wastewaler/Non-Potable Water (Inorganic Parameters: pH, Turbidity, Conductivity, Alkalinity, Aluminum,
Antimony, Arsenic, Barium, Beryllium, Boron, Cadmium, Calcium, Chromium, Cobalt, Copper, Iron, Lead,
Magnesium, Manganese, Mercury, Molybdenum, Nickel, Potassium, Selenijum, Silver, Sodium, Strontium,
Thallium, Tin, Vanadium, Zinc, Total Residue (Solids}, Total Suspended Solids (non-filterable), Total Cyanide.
Organic Parameters: PCBs, Organochlorine Pesticides, Technical Chlordane, Toxaphene, Acid Extractables,
Benzidines, Phthalate Esters, Nitrosamines, Nitroaromatics & Isophorone, PAHs, Haloethers, Chlorinated
Hydrocarbons, Volatile Organics.)

Solid Waste/Soil (Inorganic Parameters: pH, Aluminum, Antimony, Arsenic, Barium, Beryllium, Cadmium,
Calcium, Chromium, Hexavalent Chromium, Cobalt, Copper, lron, Lead, Magnesium, Manganese, Mercury,
Molybdenum, Nickel, Potassium, Selenium, Silver, Sodium, Thallium, Vanadium, Zinc, Total Organic Carbon,
Total Cyanide, Comrosivity, TCLP 1311.  Organic Parameters: PCBs, Crganochlorine Pesticides, Technical
Chlordane, Toxaphene, Volatile Organics, Acid Extractables, Benzidines, Phthalates, Nitrosamines,
Nitroaromatics & Cyclic Ketones, PAHs, Haloethers, Chlorinated Hydrocarbons.)

Florida Department of Health Cerificate/Lab |D: EB7814, NELAP Accredited.

Non-Potable Water (Inorganic Parameters: SM2320B, 4500NH3-F, EPA 120.1, SM25108, 23408, EPA 245.1,
EPA 150.1, EPA 160.2, SM2540D, EPA 335.2, 420.1, SM2540G, EPA 180.1. Organic Parameters: EPA 625,
608.)

Solid & Chemical Materials (Inorganic Parameters: 6020, 7470, 7471, 9045, 9014. Organic Parameters: EPA
8260, 8270, B082, 8081.)

Air & Emissions (EPA TO-15.)
Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality Cedificate/Lab ID: 03090. NELAP Accredited.

Non-Potable Water (Inorganic Parameters: EPA 120.1, 150.1, 160.2, 180.1, 200.8, 245.1, 310.1, 335.2, 608,
625, 1631, 3010, 3015, 3020, 6020, 9010, 9014, 9040, SM2320B, 25108, 2540D, 2540G, 4500CN-E, 4500H-B,
Organic Parameters: EPA 3510, 3580, 3630, 3640, 3660, 3665, 5030, 8015 (mod), 3570, 8081, 8082, 8260,
8270, )

Solid & Chemical Materials (Inorganic Parameters: 6020, 7196, 7470, 7471, 7474, 9010, 9014, 9040, 9045,
8060. Organic Parameters: EPA 8015 (mod), EPA 3570, 1311, 3060, 3051, 3060, 3580, 3630, 3640, 3660,
3665, 5035, 8081, 8082, 8260, 8270.)

Biological Tissue (Inorqanic Parameters: EPA 6020. Organic Parameters: EPA 3570, 3510, 3610, 3630, 3640,
8270.)

Maine Department of Human Services Cerificate/Lab ID: MADO30.

Wastewater (Inorganic Parameters: EPA 120.1, 300.0, SM 2320, 2510B, 2540C, 25400, EPA 245.1. Organic
Parameters: 608, 624.)

Massachusetts Departiment of Environmental Protection Certificate/Lab 1D: M-MAG30.
Non-Potable Water (Inorganic Parameters: SM4500H+B. Organic Parameters: EPA 624.)
New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services Certificate/Lab |D: 2206. NELAP Accredited.

Non-Potable Water (Inorganic Parameters: EPA 200.8, 245.1, 1631E, 120.1, 150.1, 180.1, 310.1, 335.2, 160.2,
SM2540D, 25406, 4500CN-E, 4500H+B, 2320B, 2510B. Organic Parameters: EPA 625, 608.)
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New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection Certificate/Lab ID: MAO15. NELAP Accredited.

Non-Potable Water (Inorganic Parameters: SW-B46 1312, 3010, 3020A, 3015, 6020, SM2320B, EPA 200.8,
SM2540C, 2540D, 2540G, EPA 120.1, SM2510B, EPA 180.1, 245.1, 1631E, SW-846 9040B, 6020, S010B,

9014 Qrganic Parameters: EPA 608, 625, SW-846 3510C, 3580A, 5030B, 3035L, 5035H, 3630C, 3640A,
3660B, 3665A, 8081A, 8082 82608, 8270C)

Solid & Chemical Materials (Inorganic Parameters: SW-B46 6020, 9010B, 9014, 1311, 1312, 30508, 3051,

3060A, 7196A, 7470A, 7471A, 9045C, 9060. Organic Parameters: SW-846 3580A, 50308, 3035L, 5035H,
3630C, 3640A, 3660B, 3665A, BOB1A, 8082, B260B, 8270C, 3570, 8015B.)

Atmospheric Organic Parameters (EPA TO-15)

Biological Tissue (Inorganic Parameters: SW-846 6020 Organic Parameters: SW-846 8270C, 3510C, 3570,
3610B, 3630C, 3640A)

New York Department of Health Certificate/Lab ID: 11627. NELAP Accredited.

Non-Potable Water (Inorganic Parameters: EPA 310.1, SM2320B, EPA 365.2, 160.1, EPA 160.2, 5M2540D,
EPA 200.8, 6020, 1631E, 245.1, 335.2, 9014, 150.1, 9040B, 120.1, SM25108B, EPA 376.2, 180.1, 9010B.
Organic Parameters: EPA 624, 8260B, 8270C, 608, 8081A, 625, 8082, 3510C, 3511, 5030B.)

Solid & Hazardous Waste (Inorganic Parameters: EPA 9040B, 9045C, SW-846 Ch7 Sec 7.3, EPA 6020, 7196A,
T4T1A, 7474, 9014, 90408, 9045C, 9010B. Organic Parameters: EPA 8260B, 8270C, 8081A, DRO 80158B,
8082, 1311, 30508, 3580, 30508, 3035, 3570, 3051, 5035, 5030B.)

Air & Emissions (EPA TO-15.)

Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection Certificate/Lab ID: 68-02089. NELAP Accredited.
Non-Potable Water (Organic Parameters: EPA 5030B, EPA 8280)

Rhode Island Department of Health Certificate/Lab ID: LAO002389. NELAP Accredited via LA-DEQ.

Refer to MA-DEF Certificate for Non-Potable Water.

Refer to LA-DEQ Certificate for Non-Potable Water.

Texas Commission of Environmental Quality Certificate/Lab ID: T104704419-08-TX. NELAP Accredited.

Solid & Chemical Materials (Inorganic Parameters: EPA 6020, 7471. Organic Parameters: EPA 8015, 8270.)
U.S. Amy Corps of Engineers
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7 Project Information

“Date Rec'd in Lab:

Repaort Information - Data Deliverables

. m_z_:m_ Information

0 Same as Cllent Info | PO #:

TEL: 508-822-9300 FAX: 508-822-3268 Project Name: A|yjorez 0 FAX —
Client Information Project _.oa_a_._Au..NZw n_ ace M.N._H UEMME._» cheston |
£/ Ergmescey Pt 151 3,00 e |
. J ; )
Address: Dmu& \mv.u»_rﬁ Project Manager: :_rﬁ_n ﬁ M&muR ﬁmzz_. (standard pdf report) )
Zh:, .ﬂ_m .NH o mmnm ALPHA Quote # O Additional Dellverables: \. _ Program | Criteria
tg:mne“ﬂb._l %le WIWS Raport to: EE-E;S:QH_EES D_ 1 dmdl \h dﬁm
: 36~ | m_mmmmm o AR OOACEUTRATIO0S
ax -
E ...&Dh ﬂl...&\ nwihrw Standard 0 RUSH toniy contirosd  sre-ppmved 4 = =
O These samplas have been previously analyzed by Aipha | Date Due: Time:
Other Project Specific Requirements/Comments:
o
S &/ Jo
. - Ev=3 = == 1 ) ..m.v. %& _vmu..
-— =TT | rm- c_m.u [=] -..vM 1/
Sample ID Date | Start Tima | End Time <“.__._h”_.w__3 <Mo_..,._ﬂ_:._ ﬂnm_:iﬂw wﬂﬂ.ﬂﬂ.ﬁ MNM o__mn“_ “._.nﬂ__.“ ~ _rmm % h 2 Sampte Comments (i.e. PID)
1562) -] |Bmonsium shafrlgir (@3 |-or] -2 | AA Pheaslio g | | X PLP=0.00 ppm
2 Aetecia d 843 1918 |-20t|-2 ) 260 o .0
i3 I idchen : 49 |¢19 3ot -4 HOAES 0.0
U Lok Helleicn/ 3:50_14:20 |30t | - | (7B 6cf0 0.0
! STRan 145 909 |7:38 20t -7 2 P37 Q0
RM_ 152 410 |34 |-29 |- 3 | (368 0.0
CTRM B 18 |9:4F-30H-Y 1260232 0
LR (IO N 920|960 - 23 | ~F Y10 266 | | | 0.0
Oddoer 175304 2:00 |9 29 =328\ & PA |\ is35lased | W 2.0
o E i - AA= Ambient Alr (IndGor/Qut k. T
SAMPLE MATRIX CODES SV = Soil Vapor/Landfill Gas/SVE : Container Type Pledgg print clearly, lagibly and
“ s Ofher = Please Specify '+ \ compiately. Samples can nat be
loggeidIn and {umarcund time
i \ \Uanoh.q:o" nnx%fn_ not start untl eny ambi-
| guitiés’are resoived.. All samples
3 subimitéd are sublect lo Alpha's
Form No: 10102 {18-hm-09) mn b

| acpHacsob e Logsaozy T |
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Appendix D

Sub-Slab Air Analytical
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PROVIDENCE, RI
PROVIDENCE, RI
PROVIDENCE, RI
PROVIDENCE, Rl
PROVIDENCE, RI
PROVIDENCE, RI

Lab Number:
Report Date:

[C R RSN N RV V]

L0910102
07/30/09

Collection
Date/Time

07/22109 09:28
07/22/09 10:48
07/22/09 10:58
07/23/09 07:30
07/22/09 11:04
07/22/09 11:07

Dtrtia
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Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number: L0910102
Project Number: 14613.01 Report Date: 07/30/08

Case Narratlve

The samples were received in accordance with the Chain of Custody and no significant deviations were encountered during

the preparation or analysis unless otherwise noted. Sample Receipt, Container Information, and the Chain of Custody are
located at the back of the report.

Results contained within this report relate cnly to the samples submitted under this Alpha Lab Number and meet all of the
requirements of NELAC, for all NELAC accredited parameters. The dafa presented in this report is organized by parameter
(i.e. VOC, SVOC, etc.). Sample specific Quality Control data (i.e. Surrogate Spike Recovery) is reported at the end of the
target analyte list for each individua!l sample, followed by the Laboratory Batch Quality Control at the end of each parameter.
If a sample was re-analyzed or re-extracted due to a required quality control corrective action and if both sets of data are
reported, the Laboratory [D of the re-analysis or re-extraction is designated with an "R" or "RE", respectively. When muitiple
Batch Quality Control elements are reported (e.g. more than one LCS}, the associated samples for each element are noted in
the grey shaded header line of each data table. Any Laboratory Batch, Sample Specific % recovery or RPD value that is
outside the listed Acceptance Criteria is bolded in the report.

Please see the associated ADEx data file for a comparison of laboratory reporting limits that were achieved with the
regulatory Numerical Standards requested on the Chain of Custody.

For additional information, please contact Client Services at 800-624-9220.

Volatile Organics in Air (SIM)

L0910102-01 and -02 have elevated detection limits due to the dilution required by the elevated

concentrations of target compounds in the sample.

L0910102-02 was re-analyzed on dilution in order to quantitate the sample within the calibration range. The
result should be considered estimated, and is qualified with an E flag, for any compound that exceeded the
calibration on the initial analysis. The re-analysis was performed only for the compound that exceeded the

calibration range.
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Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number: L0910102
Project Number: 14613.01 Report Date: 07/30/09

Case Narrative (continued)

L0210102-03 and -04 have elevated detection limits due to the dilution required by the elevated

concentrations of non-target compounds in the sample.

I, the undersigned, attest under the pains and penaities of perjury that, to the best of my knowledge and
belief and based upon my personal inquiry of those responsible for providing the information contained
in this analytical report, such information is accurate and complete. This certificate of analysis is not
complete unless this page accompanies any and all pages of this report.

e . e

Title: Technical Director/Representative Date: 07/30/09

Authorized Signature:

Pagedof34 e S
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Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number: LD910102

Project Number: 14613.01 Report Date: 07/30/09
SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: L0910102-01 D Date Collected: 07/22/0% 09:28

Client ID: MP-1 Date Received: 07/23/09

Sample Location:  PROVIDENCE, Rl Field Prep: Not Specified

Matrix: Soil_Vapor

Anaytical Method: 48 TO-15-SIM
Analytical Date: 07/29/09 23:19
Analyst;: RY

pPhV ug/m3 Dllution
Parameter Results RDL Results RDL Quallfier Factor

Volatile Organics in Air by SIM - Mansfield Lab

1,1,1-Trichioroathane ND 0.100 ND 0.545 5
1.1,1.2-Tetrachlorosthane ND 0.100 ND 0.686 5
1.1,2,2-Tetrachlorosethane ND 0.100 ND 0.686 5
1,1,2-Trichleroethane ND 0.100 ND 0.545 5
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.100 ND 0.404 5
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.100 ND 0,396 5
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene 0.710 0.100 349 0.491 5
1,2-Dibromoelhane ND 0.100 ND 0.768 5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.100 ND 0.601 5
1,2-Dichloroelhane ND 0100 ND 0.404 5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.100 ND 0.462 5
1.3,6-Trimethylbenzene 0.610 0.100 3.00 0.491 5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.100 ND 0.601 5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.100 ND 0.601 5
Benzene ND 0.350 ND 1.12 5
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.100 ND 0670 5
Bromoform ND 0.100 ND 1.03 5
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.100 ND 0.629 5
Chlorobenzene ND 0.100 ND 0.460 5
Chleroethane ND 0.100 ND 0.264 5
Chloroform ND 0.100 ND 0.486 5
Chloromethane 3.80 2,50 18.5 12.2 5
cis-1,2-Dichlorosthene ND 0.100 ND 0.396 5
¢ls-1,3-Dichloropropens ND 0.100 ND 0.453 5
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.100 ND 0.480 5

...........
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Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number: L0910102

Project Number: 14613.01 Report Date: 07/30/09
SAMPLE RESULTS
Lab ID; Lo910102-01 D Date Collected: 07/22/09 09:28
Client ID; MP-1 Date Received: 07/23/09
Sample Location:  PROVIDENCE, RI Field Prep: Not Specified
ppbv ug/m3 Dilution
Parameter Results RDL Resuits RDL Qualifier  Factor

Volatile Crganics in Air by SIM - Mansfield Lab

Dichlerodifluoromethane 0.490 0.250 242 1.24 5
Ethylbenzene 270 0.100 11.7 0.434 5
Methylene chloride ND 2.50 ND 8.68 5
Methyl lert butyl ether ND 0.100 ND 0.360 5
p/m-Xylane 590 0.200 256 0.868 5
o-Xylene 1.23 0.100 5.34 0.434 5
Styrene ND 0.100 ND 0.426 5
Tetrachloroethene 0.240 0.100 1.63 0.678 5
Toluene 10.3 0.100 387 0.376 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0100 ND 0.396 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.100 ND 0.453 5
Trichloroethene ND 0.100 ND 0.537 5
Trichlorofluoromelhane 0.260 0.250 146 1.40 5
Vinyl chloride ND 0100 ND 0.255 5
Acrylonitrile ND 2.50 ND 5.42 5
n-Butylbenzene ND 2.50 ND 13.7 5
sec-Butylbenzena ND 2.50 ND 13.7 5
isopropylbenzene ND 250 ND 123 5
p-lsopropyltoluene ND 2.50 ND 137 5
Acatone 247 10.0 58.5 237 5
2-Butanone 147 2.50 433 7.37 5
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 2.50 ND 10.2 5
DLeba
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Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number: L0910102
Project Number: 14613.01 Report Date: 07/30/09

SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: L0910102-02 D Date Collected: 07/22/09 10:48
Client ID: MP-3 Date Received: 07/23/09
Sample Location:. PROVIDENCE, RI Field Prep: Not Specified
Matrix; Soil_Vapor

Anaytical Method:  48,TO-15-SIM
Analytical Date: 07/30/09 01:43
Analyst: RY

ppbV ug/m3 Dilution
Parametor Results RDL Results ROL Qualifier ~ Factor

Volatile Organics in Air by SIM - Mansfield Lab

1,1,1-Trichloroelhane ND 4.08 ND 22.2 203.9
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroathane ND 4.08 ND 28.0 203.9
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 4.08 ND 28.0 203.9
1,1,2-Trichloroelhane ND 4.08 ND 22.2 2039
1,1-Dichloroathane ND 4.08 ND 16.5 203.9
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 4.08 ND 16.2 2039
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene ND 4,08 ND 20.0 203.9
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 4.08 ND 313 2039
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 4.08 ND 245 2039
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 4.08 ND 16.5 203.9
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 4.08 ND 18.8 203.9
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 4.08 ND 20.0 2039
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 4.08 NOD 245 203.9
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 4.08 ND 245 2039
Benzene 17.5 143 56.0 45.6 203.9
Bromodichleromethane ND 4.08 ND 27.3 203.9
Bromoform ND 4,08 ND 42.1 2039
Carbon telrachloride ND 4.08 ND 256 2038
Chlorobenzene ND 4.08 ND 18.8 203.9
Chlorgethane ND 4.08 ND 10.8 2038
Chloroform ND 4.08 ND 18.9 203.9
Chloromethane ND 102 ND 497 203.9
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 150 4.08 593 16.2 203.9
cis-1,3-Dichloropropensa ND 4.08 ND 18.5 203.9
Dibromochloromethane ND 4.08 ND 19.6 203.9
ALria,
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Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number: LO910102

Project Number: 14613.01 Report Date: 07/30/09
SAMPLE RESULTS
Lab ID: L0910102-02 D Date Collected: 07/22/09 10:48
Client ID: MP-3 Date Received: 07/23/09
Sample Location:  PROVIDENCE, RI Field Prep: Not Specified
ppbv ug/m3 Dllution
Parameter Results RDL Results RDL Qualifier ~ Factor

Volatile Organics in Air by SIM - Mansfield Lab

Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 10.2 ND 504 203.9
Ethylbenzene ND 408 ND 17.7 203.9
Methylene chloride ND 102 ND 354 203.9
Methyl tert butyl ether ND 408 ND 147 203.9
p/m-Xylene ND 8.16 ND 354 203.9
o-Xylene ND 4.08 ND 17.7 203.9
Styrene ND 4.08 ND 174 203.9
Tetrachloroelhene ND 408 ND 276 203.9
Toluene 5.30 4.08 20.0 15.4 2039
trans-1,2-Dichloroelhene ND 4,08 ND 16.2 203.9
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 4.08 ND 185 2039
Trichloroethene 371 4.08 199 2198 203.9
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 10.2 ND 57.2 203.9
Vinyl chloride 63.2 4.08 161 10.4 203.9
Acrylonitrile ND 102, ND 221, 2038
n-Butylbenzene ND 102 ND 559 2039
sec-Butylbenzane ND 102. ND 559. 203.9
|sopropylbenzene ND 102 ND 501 2039
p-isopropyltoluene ND 102 ND 559 203.9
Acetane 1800 408 4280 968 203.9
2-Butanone 16300 102 48100 300 E 203.9
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 102. ND 417, 2039
"AL;{HA
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Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number: LOS10102

Project Number: 14513.01 Report Date: 07/30/09
SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: L0910102-02 R\D Date Collected: 07/22/09 10:48

Client ID; MP-3 Date Received: 07/23/09

Sample Location: PROVIDENCE, RI Field Prep: Not Specified

Matrix; Soil_Vapor

Anaytical Method:  48,TO-15-SIM
Analytical Date: 07/30/09 09:37
Analyst: RY

ppbVv ug/m3 Dilutlon
Parameter Results RDL Results ROL Qualifier ~ Factor

Volafile Crganics in Air by SIM - Mansfield Lab

2-Butanone 21500 255 63300 751 509.8

~~~~~~~~~~
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Project Name:

Project Number:

Lab ID:
Client ID;
Sample Location:

ALVEREZ HS
14613.01

L0910102-03 D
MP-4
PROVIDENCE, RI

Matrix: Soil_Vapor
Anaytical Method:  48,TO-15-SIM
Analytical Date: 07/30/09 00:31
Analyst: RY

Parameter

Volatile Organics in Air by SIM - Mansfield Lab

1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroelhane
1,1-Dichloroathane
1,1-Dichloroethena
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform

Carbon telrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chioroform
Chloromethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroelhene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

Dibromochioromethane

Page 11 of 34

Lab Number:

Report Date:
SAMPLE RESULTS
Date Collected:
Date Received:
Field Prep:
ppbV ug/m3
Results RDL Results RDL Qualifler

ND 0.200 ND 1.08

ND 0.200 ND 1.37

ND 0.200 ND 1.37

ND 0.200 ND 1.09

ND 0.200 ND 0.809

ND 0.200 ND 0.792

ND 0.200 ND 0.982

ND 0.200 ND 1.54

ND 0.200 ND 1.20

ND 0.200 ND 0.808

ND 0.200 ND 0.924

ND 0.200 ND 0.982

ND 0.200 ND 1.20

ND 0.200 ND 1.20

ND 0.700 ND 2.23

ND 0.200 ND 1.34

ND 0.200 ND 2.06

ND 0.200 ND 1.26

ND 0.200 ND 0.920

ND 0.200 ND 0.527

ND 0.200 ND 0.976

6.55 5.00 32.0 24.4

ND 0,200 ND 0.792

ND 0.200 ND 0.907

ND 0.200 ND 0.960

(SRR IFIVIVINE VRN

LOS10102
07/30/09

07/22/09 10:58

07/23/09

Not Specified

Dliutlon
Factor

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

10

ALPHA
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Project Name:

Project Number:

Lab ID:
Client ID:
Sample Location:

Parameter

ALVEREZ HS
14613.01

L0910102-03 D
MP—4
PROVIDENCE, RI

SAMPLE RESULTS

Volatile Organics in Air by SIM - Mansfield Lab

Dichlorodifiuoromelhane
Ethylbenzene
Methylene chloride
Melhyl tert butyl ether
p/m-Xylene

o-Xylene

Styrene
Tetrachioroethene
Toluene
trans-1,2-Dichloroelhene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl chleride
Acrylonitrile
n-Bulylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
Isopropylbenzene
p-Isopropyltoluene
Acetone

2-Bulanone

4-Mealhyl-2-pentanone

Page 12 of 34

Lab Number:
Report Date:

Date Collected:
Date Received:

Field Prep:
ppbVv ug/im3
Results RDL Results RDL Quallfler
0.550 0.500 2.72 2.47
ND 0.200 ND 0.868
ND 5.00 ND 17.4
ND 0.200 ND 0.720
ND 0.400 ND 1.74
ND 0.200 ND 0.868
ND 0.200 ND 0.851
0.310 0.200 210 1.36
0.590 0.200 222 0.753
ND 0.200 ND 0.792
ND 0.200 ND 0.907
237 0.200 12.7 1.07
355 0.500 19.9 2.81
ND 0.200 ND .51
ND 5.00 ND 10.8
ND 5.00 ND 27.4
ND 5.00 ND 27.4
ND 5.00 ND 246
ND 5.00 ND 27.4
62.3 20.0 148 47.5
139 5.00 410 14.7
ND 5.00 ND 20.5

VI DY U S Iy

L0910102
07/30/09

07/22/09 10:58
07/23/09
Not Specified

Dllution
Factor

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

ALPHA

_ANALTYIIGL AL
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Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number: L0910102

Project Number: 14613.01 Report Date: 07/30/09
SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: L0910102-04 D Date Collected: 07/23/09 07:30

Client ID: MP-6 Date Received: 07/23/09

Sample Location:  PROVIDENCE, Rl Field Prep: Not Specified

Matrix: Soil_Vapor

Anaytical Method:  48,TO-15-SIM
Analytical Date: 07/30/09 01:06
Analyst: RY

ppbY ugims3 Dilution
Parameter Results RDL Results RDL Qualifler ~ Factor

Volatile Organics in Air by SIM - Mansfield Lab

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.100 ND 0.545 5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.100 ND 0.686 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroeihane ND 0.100 ND 0.686 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.100 ND 0.545 5
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.100 ND 0.404 5
1.1-Dichloroethene ND 0.100 ND 0.396 5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.150 0.100 0.737 0491 5
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.100 ND 0.768 5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.100 ND 0.601 5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.100 ND 0.404 5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.100 ND 0.462 5
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.100 ND 0.491 5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.100 ND 0.601 5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.100 ND 0.801 5
Benzene 0.455 0.350 1.45 1.12 5
Bromodichioromeihane ND 0.100 ND 0.670 5
Bromoform ND 0.100 ND 1.03 5
Carbon tetrachioride ND 0.100 ND 0629 5
Chlorobenzene ND 0.100 ND 0.460 5
Chlorosthane 0.105 0.100 0.277 0.264 5
Chloroform ND 0.100 ND 0.488 5
Chloromethane 8.60 2,50 411.9 12.2 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.100 ND 0.396 5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.100 ND 0.453 5
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.100 ND 0.480 5
ALPHA

AmALYIie AE
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Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lah Number: LO910102

Project Number: 14513.01 ' Report Date: 07/30/09
SAMPLE RESULTS
Lab ID: L0910102-04 D Date Collected: 07/23/09 07:30
Client ID: MP-6 Date Received: 07/23/09
Sample Location:  PROVIDENCE, RI Field Prep: Not Specified
ppbv ug/m3 Dilution
Paramater Results RDL Results ROL Qualifier  Factor

Volatile Organics in Air by SIM - Mansfield Lab

Dichlorodiflucromethane 0.505 0.250 2.50 1.24 5
Ethylbenzene 0,265 0.100 1.15 0.424 5
Mathylene chloride ND 2.50 ND 8.68 5
Methy! tert butyl ether ND 0.100 ND 0.360 5
p/m-Xylene 0.895 0.200 3.88 0.868 5
o-Xylene 0.320 0.100 139 0.434 5
Styrene ND 0.100 ND 0.426 5
Tetrachloroelhene 0.455 0.100 3.08 0678 5
Toluene 1.28 0.100 4M 0.376 5
Irans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.100 ND 0.396 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.100 ND 0.453 5
Trichlorosthene 0.595 0.100 3.18 0.537 §
Trichloroflucromethane 0.610 0.250 3.42 1.40 5
Vinyl chloride ND 0.100 ND 0.255 5
Acrylonitrile ND 2.50 ND 5.42 5
n-Butylbenzene ND 2.50 ND 137 5
sec-Butylbenzene ND 2.50 ND 13.7 5
Isopropylbenzene ND 2.50 ND 12.3 5
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 2.50 ND 13.7 5
Acetone 37.0 10.0 87.8 237 5
2-Butanone 51.4 2.50 151 7.37 5
4-Melhyl-2-pentanone ND 2,50 ND 10.2 5
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Project Name:
Project Number:

Lab ID:

Client 1D:

Sample Location:
Matrix:

Anaytical Method:
Analytical Date:
Analyst:

Parameter

ALVEREZ HS
14613.01

L0910102-05
IMP-1
PROVIDENCE, RI
Soil_Vapor
48,TO-15-SIM
07/29/09 22:07
RY

Volatile Organics in Air by SIM - Mansfield Lab

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane

1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

1.1.2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dlchloroethene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,2-Dibromoelhane
1,2-Dichiorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethans
1.2-Dichloropropane
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1.4-Dichlorobenzens
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoferm

Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chlorosthane
Chloroform
Chloromethana
cis-1,2-Dichlorosthene
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene

Dibromochloromethane

Page 15 of 34

Lab Number:
Report Date:
SAMPLE RESULTS
Date Collected:
Date Received:
Field Prep:
ppbV ugim3l
Resuits RDL Results RDL Qualifler
ND 0020 ND 0.109
ND 0.020 ND 0.137
ND 0.020 ND 0.137
ND 0.020 ND 0.109
ND 0.020 ND 0.081
ND 0.020 ND 0.079
11.5 0.020 56.4 0.098
ND 0.020 ND 0.154
ND 0.020 ND 0.120
ND 0.020 ND 0,081
ND 0.020 ND 0.092
463 0.020 22.7 0.098
ND 0.020 ND 0.120
0.058 0.020 0.348 0.120
1.34 0.070 427 0.223
ND 0.020 ND 0.134
ND 0.020 ND 0.208
0.082 0.020 0515 0.126
ND 0.020 ND 0.092
0.020 0.020 ND 0.053
0.088 0.020 0.429 0.098
ND 0.500 ND 2.44
ND 0.020 ND 0.079
ND 0.020 ND 0.091
ND 0.020 ND 0.096

LR VIV FWR VL)

L0910102
07/30/09

07/22/09 11:04
07/23/09
Not Specified

Dilution
Factor
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Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number: L0810102

Project Number: 14613.01 Report Date: 07/30/09
SAMPLE RESULTS
Lab ID: L0910102-05 Date Collected: 07/22/09 11:04
Client ID: IMP-1 Cate Received: 07/23/09
Sample Location:  PROVIDENCE, RI Field Prep: Not Specified
ppbV ug/m3 Dllution
Parameter Results RDL Results RDL Quatifier ~ Factor

Volatile Organics in Air by SIM - Mansfield Lab

Dichlerodifluoromethane 0.479 0.050 2.37 0.247 1
Ethylbenzene 8.82 0.020 38.2 0.087 1
Methylene chioride ND 0.500 ND 1.74 1
Maethyl tert butyl ether ND 0.020 ND 0.072 1
p/m-Xylena 38.0 0040 165 0174 1
o-Xylene 16.8 0.020 727 0.087 1
Styrene 0.141 0.020 0.600 0.085 1
Tetrachloroethene 1.74 0.020 11.8 0.136 1
Toluene 21.3 0.020 80.1 0.075 1
trans-1,2-Dichlorosthene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.020 ND 0.091 1
Trichloroethene 0.066 0.020 0.354 0.107 1
Trichlorofluocromethane 0.229 0.050 1.28 0.281 1
Vinyl chloride ND 0.020 ND 0.051 1
Acrylonitrile ND 0.500 ND 1.08 1
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 274 1
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 274 1
|sopropylbenzene 0.770 0.500 378 2.46 1
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 0.500 ND 2.74 1
Acetone 404 2,00 96.0 4.75 1
2-Butanone 7.32 0.500 216 1.47 1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.500 ND 2.05 1

ALPHA

AmafT el Ak
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Project Name:

Project Number:

Lab ID:

Client ID:

Sample Location:
Matrix:

Anaytical Method:;
Analytical Date:
Analyst:

Parameter

ALVEREZ HS
14613.01

L0910102-06
IMP-2
PROVIDENCE, RI
Soil_Vapor

48, TO-15-SIM
07/29/09 22:44
RY

Volatile Organics in Air by SIM - Mansfieid Lab

1.1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroelhane
1.1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichlorosthene
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Benzene
Bromodichioromethane
Bromoform

Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

Dibromochloromelhane

Page 17 of 34

Lab Number:
Report Date:
SAMPLE RESULTS
Date Collected:
Date Received:
Field Prep:
ppbv ug/m3
Results RDL Results RDL Quallfier
0.051 0.020 0.278 0.109
ND 0.020 ND 0.137
ND 0.020 ND 0.137
ND 0.020 ND 0.109
ND 0.020 ND 0.081
ND 0.020 ND 0.079
0.175 0.020 0.860 0.098
ND 0.020 ND 0.154
ND 0.020 ND 0.120
ND 0.020 ND 0.081
ND 0.020 ND 0.092
0.056 0.020 0.275 0.098
0.060 0.020 0.360 0.120
0.102 0.020 0.613 0.120
0.197 0.070 0.629 0.223
ND 0.020 ND 0.134
ND 0.020 ND 0.208
0.080 0.020 0,503 0.126
ND 0.020 ND 0.082
0.023 0.020 0.061 0.053
0.045 0.020 0.220 0.098
1.29 0.500 6.29 2.44
ND 0.020 ND 0.079
ND 0.020 ND 0.091
ND 0.020 ND 0.096

AP R VIV IV N RV V)

L0910102
07/30/09

07/22/09 11:07
07/23/09
Not Specified

Dllution
Factor

-----------
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Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number: LO910102

Project Number: 14613.01 Report Date: 07/30/09
SAMPLE RESULTS
Lab ID: L0910102-06 Date Collected: 07/22/09 11:07
Client 1D: IMP-2 Date Received: 07/23/09
Sample Location: PROVIDENCE, R Field Prep: Not Specified
ppbY ug/m3 Dilution
Parameter Results RDL Results ROL Qualifier ~ Factor

Volatile Organics in Air by SIM - Mansfield Lab

Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.503 0.050 2.48 0.247 1
Ethylbenzene 0.240 0.020 1.04 0.087 1
Maethylene chloride ND 0.500 ND 1.74 1
Methy! tert butyl ether ND 0.020 ND 0.072 1
p/m-Xylene 0.811 0.040 3.52 0.174 1
0-Xylene 0.293 0.020 .27 0.087 1
Styrene 0.035 0.020 0.149 0.085 1
Tetrachloroethene 0.480 0.020 3.25 0.136 1
Toluene 141 0.020 5.32 0.075 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.020 ND 0.091 1
Trichloroelhene 1.82 0.020 103 0.107 1
Trichloroflupromethane 1.15 0.050 6.46 0.281 1
Vinyl chloride ND 0.020 ND 0.051 1
Acrylonitrile ND 0 500 ND 1.08 1
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 2.74 1
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 2.74 1
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 2.46 1
p-Iscpropyltoluene ND 0.500 ND 2.74 1
Acetone 371 2.00 88.1 4.75 1
2-Buianone 0.949 0.500 2.80 1.47 1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.500 ND 2.05 1
ALPHA
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Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number:
Project Number: 14613.01 Report Date:

Method Blank Analysis
Batch Quality Control

Analytical Method:  48,TO-15-SIM
Analytical Date: 07/259/09 18:13

ppbv ug/m3

Parameter Results RDL Results RDL Quallfier

Volatile Organics in Air by SIM - Mansfield Lab for sample(s): 01-06 Batch: WG373117-4

1.1.1-Trichlorosthane ND 0.020 ND 0.109
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.137
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.137
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.109
1,1-Dichloroathane ND 0.020 ND 0.081
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079
1,2 4-Trimelhylbenzene ND 0,020 ND 0.098
1.2-Dibromoethane ND 0.020 ND 0.154
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.120
1.2-Dichloroethane ND 0.020 ND 0.081
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.020 ND 0.092
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.098
1,3-Butadiene ND 0.020 ND 0.044
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.120
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.120
Benzene ND 0.070 ND 0.223
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.020 ND 0.134
Bromoform ND 0.020 ND 0.206
Bromomethane ND 0.020 ND 0.078
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.020 ND 0.126
Chlorobenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.092
Chloroethane . ND 0.020 ND 0.053
Chloroform ND 0.020 ND 0.098
Chloromethane ND 0.500 ND 244

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.020 ND 0.079
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Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number: LO910102

Project Number: 14613.01 Report Date: 07/30/09
Method Blank Analysis
Batch Quality Control
Analytical Method: 48, TO-15-SIM
Analytical Date: 07/29/09 18:13
ppbv ug/m3 Dilution
Parameter Results RDL Results RDL Quallfier Factor

Volatile Organics in Air by SIM - Mansfield Lab for sample(s): 01-06 Batch: WG373117-4

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.020 ND 0.091 1
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.020 ND 0.096 1
Dichlorodiflucromethane ND 0.050 ND 0.247 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.020 ND 0.087 1
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane ND 0.050 ND 0.383 1
1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-letrafluoroethane ND 0.050 ND 0.349 1
Methylene chloride ND 0.500 ND 1.74 1
Methyl terl butyl ether ND 0.020 ND 0.072 1
Naphthalene 0.101 0.050 0.529 0.262 1
p/m-Xylene ND 0.040 ND 0.174 1
o-Xylene ND 0.020 ND 0.087 1
Siyrene ND 0.020 ND 0.085 1
Tetrachlerasthene ND 0.020 ND 0.136 1
Toluene ND 0.020 ND 0.075 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroelthene ND 0.020 ND 0.079 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens ND 0.020 ND 0.091 1
Trichloroelhene ND 0.020 ND 0.107 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.067 0.050 0.497 0.371 1
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.050 ND 0.281 1
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.050 ND 0.192 1
Vinyl chloride ND 0.020 ND 0.051 1
Acrylonitrile ND 0.500 ND 1.08 1
n-Butylbenzens ND 0.500 ND 2.74 1
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 2,74 1
isopropylbenzene ND 0.500 ND 2.46 1
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Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number: L0910102
Project Number: 14613.01 Report Date: 07/30/09

Method Blank Analysis
Batch Quality Control

Analytical Method: 48,TOQ-15-SIM
Analytical Date: 07/29/09 18:13

ppbV ug/m3 Dilution
Parameter Results ROL Results RDL Qualifier  Factor
Volatile Organics in Air by SIM - Mansfield Lab for sample(s): 01-06 Batch: WG373117-4

p-Isopropyltcluene ND 0.500 ND 2,74 1
Acetone ND 2.00 ND 475 1
2-Butanone ND 0.500 ND 1.47 1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.500 ND 2.05 1
Halothane ND 0.050 ND 0.403 1
1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.059 0.050 0.437 0.371 1
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Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number: L0810102

Project Number: 14613.01 Report Date: 07/30/09

Canister and Flow Controller Informatlon

Initial Pressure
Medla Type Cleaning Preasure  on Recelpt Flow Out Flow in
Samplenum  Cllent 1D Media 1D Batch ID (In. Hg) (In. Hg) miU/min  mUmin % RSD
L0810102-01 MP-1 0376 #20 8V - - 78 72 9
L0910102-01 MP-1 208 2.7L Can 10908181 -28.7 -9.0 - - =
LO810102-02 MP-3 0151 #16 AMB - - 78 78 Q
LOg910102-02 MP-3 483 2.7L Can 10909711 -29.7 £.2 - - -
L0810102-03 MP-4 0267 #90 8V - - 78 78 0
L0910102-03 MP-4 405 2.7L Can 10908711 -29.7 4.7 - - -
L0810102-04 MP-E8 0152 #90 SV - - 76 81 6
L0910102-04 MP-§ 125 2, 7L Can 10908711 -28.4 4.4 - - -
L0810102-05 MP-1 0307 #90 5V - - 78 79 4
L0810102-05 IMP-1 141 2.7L Can 10909181 -29.6 -5.4 - - -
L0810102-06 IMP-2 0052 #90 3V - - 79 86 ]
L0810102-06 IMP-2 179 2.7L Can 10908711 -29.7 4.6 - - -
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Project Name:

ALVEREZ HS

Project Number: 14613.01

Sample Receipt and Container Information

Were project specific reporting limits specified?

Cooler Information

Cooler
N/A

Custody Seal

Present/Intact

Container Information

Container ID

L0910102-01A
L0910102-02A
L0910102-03A
L0910102-04A
L0910102-05A
L0S10102-06A

Page 29 of 34

Container Type

Canister - 2.7 Liter
Canister - 2.7 Liter
Canister - 2.7 Liler
Canisler - 2.7 Liter
Canister - 2.7 Liter

Canister - 2.7 Liter

Cooler

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

YES

pH

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

Temp

deg C Pres Seal
NA  Presentfintact
NA  Presentintact
NA  Present/ntact
NA  Present/Intact
NA  Presentintact
NA  Present/ntact

*Hold days indicated by values in parentheses

(PN RV IVIVIVY EWR TV

Analysis

TO15-SIM{30)
TO15-5IM(30)
TO15-5IM{30)
T0O15-SIM{30)
TO15-SIM(30)
TO15-SIM(30)

Lab Number: L0910102
Report Date: 07/30/09

AAAAAAAAAAA



Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number:  L0910102
Project Number: 14613.01 Report Date:  07/30/09
GLOSSARY
Acronyms

EPA - Environmental Protection Agency.

LCS - Laboratory Control Sample: A sample matrix, free from the analytes of inierest, spiked with verified known
amounts of analytes or a material containing known and verified amounts of analytes.

LL.CSID - Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate: Refer to LCS.

MS - Matrix Spike Sample: A sample prepared by adding a known mass of target analyte to a specified amount of
matrix sample for which an independent estimate of target analyte concentration is available.

MSD - Mairix Spike Sample Duplicate: Refer to MS.

NA -Not Applicable.

NC -Not Calculated: Term is utilized when one or more of the results utilized in the calculation are non-detect at the
parameler’s reporting unit.

ND - Not detected at the reported detection limit for the sample.

NI - Not Ignitable.

RDL - Reported Detection Limit: The value at which an instrument can accurately measure an analyte at a specific
concentration, The RDL includes any adjustments from dilutions, concentrations or moisture cornitent, where
applicable.

RPD - Relative Percent Difference: The results from matrix and/or matrix spike duplicates are primarily designed to
assess the precision of analytical results in a given matrix and are expressed as relative percent difference (RPD).
Values which are less than five tlimes the reporting limit for any individual parameter are evaluated by utilizing the
absolute difference between the values; although the RPD value will be provided in the report.

Terms

W WA |

Analytical Method: Both the document from which the method originates and the analytical reference method. (Example:
EPA 8260B is shown as 1,8260B.) The codes for the reference method documents are provided in the References section of
the Addendum.

Data Qualifiers

&

>

- The batch duplicate RPD exceeds the acceptance criteria. This flag is not applicable when the sample concentrations
are less than 5x the RDL. (Metals only.)

- Spectra identified as "Aldo! Condensation Product”.

- The analyte was detected above the reporting limit in the associated method blank. Flag only applies to associated
field samples that have detectable concentrations of the analyte.

- Concentration of analyte was quantified from diluted analysis, Flag only applies to field samples that have detectable
concentrations of the analyte.

- Concentration of analyte exceeds the range of the calibration curve and/or linear range of the instrument.

- The analysis of pH was performed beyond the regulatory-required holding time of 15 minutes from the time of
sample collection.

- The matrix spike recovery exceeds the acceptance criteria. This flag is not applicable when the sample concentration
is greater than 4x the spike added. (Metals only.)

- The RPD between the results for the two columns exceeds the method-specified criteria.
- Analytical results are from sample re-analysis.
- Analytical results are from sample re-extraction.

- Estimated value. This represents an estimated concentration for Tentatively [dentified Compounds (T1Cs).

Report Format: Data Usability Report
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Project Name: ALVEREZ HS Lab Number: 0910102
Project Number: 14613.01 Report Date:  07/30/09

REFERENCES

48 Compendium of Methods for the Determination of Toxic Organic Compounds in Ambient
Air. Second Edition. EPA/625/R-96/010b, January 1999.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITIES

Alpha Analytical performs services with reasonable care and diligence normal to the analytical testing
laboratory industry. In the event of an error, the sole and exclusive responsibility of Alpha Woods Hole Labs
shall be to re-perform the work at it's own expense. In no event shall Alpha Analytical be held liable

for any incidental, consequential or special damages, including but not limited to, damages in any way
connected with the use of, interpretation of, information or analysis provided by Alpha Woods Hole Labs.

We strongly urge our clients to comply with EPA protocol regarding sample volume, preservation, cooling,
containers, sampling procedures, holding time and splitting of samples in the field.

AmALY I AL
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Certificate/Approval Program Summary
Last revised June 17, 2009 — Mansfield Facility

The following list includes only those analytes/melhods for which certification/approval is currently held.
For a compleie listing of analytes for the referenced meihods, please contact your Alpha Customer Service Representative.

Connecticut Department of Public Health Certificate/Lab 1D: PH-0141.

Wastewater/Non-Potable Water (Inorganic Parameters: pH, Turbidity, Conductivity, Alkalinity, Aluminum,
Antimony, Arsenic, Barium, Beryllium, Boron, Cadmium, Calcium, Chromium, Cobalt, Copper, Iron, Lead,
Magnesium, Manganese, Mercury, Molybdenum, Nickel, Potassium, Selenium, Silver, Sodium, Strontium,
Thallium, Tin, Vanadium, Zinc, Total Residue (Solids), Total Suspended Solids (non-filterable), Total Cyanide.
QOrganic Parameters: PCBs, Organochlorine Pesticides, Technical Chlordane, Toxaphene, Acid Extractables,
Benzidines, Phthalate Esters, Nitrosamines, Nitroaromatics & Isophorone, PAHs, Haloethers, Chlorinated
Hydrocarbons, Volatile Organics.)

Solid Waste/Soil (Inorganic Parameters: pH, Aluminum, Antimony, Arsenic, Barium, Beryllium, Cadmium,
Calcium, Chromium, Hexavale